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Hamilton Township Public Schools
Mays Landing, New Jersey

Agenda for Work Session Meeting
May 7, 2013

Location: Davies School Library
Time: 7:00 p.m.

Call to Order — Daniel Smith, Board Secretary
Flag Salute
Notice of Advertisement of Meeting

This meeting is being held in compliance with the Sunshine Law,
having been advertised in the Press of Atlantic City and the
Atlantic County Record and its affiliates and a notice posted
with the Township Clerk on the Bulletin Board at the following
locations: Mizpah Social Services Center, Mizpah Post Office,
Mays Landing Post Office, Atlantic.County Library, as well as all
the schools of the district. Mechanical devices are being used to
both audio-tape and video-tape this meeting.

Roll Call
Appointments

A. Appointments for the period from the July 1, 2013 through
June 30, 2014:

Position Name
1. Business Daniel Smith
Administrator/Board
Secretary

2. Acting Board Secretary Carol Bowen
in absence of Board

Secretary
3. Bond Counsel McManimon & Scotland, L.L.C.
4. Affirmative Action Russell Clark

Officer



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Emergency
Management Team

Davies School Principal
Shaner School Principal
Hess School Principal

Section 504 Compliance Marylnn Stecher

Officers

ADA Compliance OfficerDana Kozak

Public Agency
Compliance Officer

Purchasing Agent

Architect
Auditor
Financial and

Investment Advisors

Labor Relations
Consultant

Safety Coordinator
Executive Safety

Committee

Integrated Pest
Management
Coordinator
AHERA Compliance
Title IX Coordinator

Anti-Bullying
Coordinator

Daniel Smith

Daniel Smith

Fraytak Veisz Hopkins and
Duthie, P.C.

Ford, Scott, Seidenberg &
Kennedy

Public Financial Management

Taylor, Whelan & Hybbeneth

Supervisor of Facilities
Supervisor of Facilities,
Assistant Supervisor of Facilities
Business Administrator

Assistant Supervisor of Facilities

Supervisor of Facilities
Michelle M. Cappelluti

Russell Clark



20. Homeless Gail Siegelman
Liaison/Stability
Liaison and Children in
Court Advisory Contact
(CICACQC)

21. Student Assistance Barbara Graf
Coordinator (SAC)

22. Indoor Air Quality Ian Nelson (NEW)
Coordinator

23. Right To Know Corey Imlay (NEW)
Coordinator

. Official Publication

Official newspapers for the insertion of legal advertisements
and notices of the Hamilton Township Board of Education:
the Press of Atlantic City and the Atlantic County Record and
its affiliates.

. Official Depositories

Designation of the following banks as legal depositories for
the Hamilton Township School District: Ocean City Home
Bank, Sun Bank, Wachovia Bank, Hudson United Bank, TD
Bank, Bank of New York, Bank of America, PNC Bank,
Beneficial Bank, New Jersey Cash Management Fund, MBIA,
and NJARM.

. Tax Shelter Annuities

Designation of the following companies as legal Tax Shelter
Annuity Companies serving the Hamilton Township School
District: AXA Equitable, Lincoln Investment Planning,
Siracusa Benefits Program, and ING.

. Signatories

Signatories for the following accounts in Ocean City Home
Bank for Hamilton Township School District:

Account Signatories
General Account President, Superintendent, Board

Secretary, (3 of 3 signatures)



Payroll Account Superintendent and Board Secretary
(2 of 2 signatures)

Agency Account Board Secretary, Superintendent and
Board Designee (2 of 2 signatures)

Shaner Activity Principal, Superintendent, Board
Account Secretary (2 of 3 signatures)
Davies Activity Principal, 3 Vice Principals, Board
Account Secretary (2 of 5 signatures)

Hess Activity Account Principal, 2 Vice Principals, Board
Secretary (2 of 4 signatures)

Lunch Program Food Service Supervisor, Board

Account Secretary, Superintendent (2 of 3
signatures)

Unemployment Board Secretary, Superintendent and

Account Board Designee (2 of 3 signatures)

Kid’s Corner Account Superintendent, Board Secretary,
Community Education Director (2 of 3
signatures)

Community Education Superintendent, Board Secretary,

Account Community Education Director (2 of 3
signatures)

Camp Blue Star Superintendent, Board Secretary,

Account Community Education Director (2 of 3
signatures)

Capital Reserve Superintendent, Board Secretary (2

Account signatures)

. Wire Transfers

Business Administrator has approval to wire transfer
between official depositories for investment purposes.

. Petty Cash Funds
Petty Cash Funds for the 2013-2014 school year as follows:

a. Hess School - $100.00
b. Shaner School - 100.00
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c. Davies School - 100.00

d. Central Administration Office - $150.00
e. Child Study Team -$50.00

f. Food Services - $250.00

. Budgetary Accounting, Payroll, and Personnel
Recordkeeping

Computer Solutions, Inc. CSI SMARTS educational software 16
for the 2013-2014 school year for the following applications:
budgetary accounting, payroll, and personnel recordkeeping
(attachment V-H).

Pupils Records

Request approval as authorized by Board of Education Policy

8330, Pupil Records, to certify school personnel to collect and

maintain the following pupil records: personal descriptive

data, daily attendance records, progress reports, and physical

health records; records required for disabled pupils; and all

other records required by the State Board of Education.

. Adoption of Curriculum

Curriculum for all three schools (attachment V-J).

. Official Bargaining Units

Bargaining units:

a. Hamilton Township Education Association

b. Hamilton Township Administrator’s Association

c. Hamilton Township Supervisors’, Coordinators’ and
Director’s Association

. District Policies

All district Policies and Regulations in accordance with New

Jersey Administrative Code (N.J.A.C.) and New Jersey
Statutes Annotated (N.J.S.A.).

. District Procedures
All district Standard Operating Procedures.
. Use of Facilities

Use of Facilities Fee Schedule (attachment V-N)



Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

VL

VII.

VIII.

IX.

O. District Organizational Chart (attachment V-0)
Approval of Minutes

B. Regular and Executive sessions of the working meeting of
April 9, 2013 (attachment Minutes-1).

1. Corrections

C. Regular sessions of the Special meeting of April 18, 2013
(attachment Minutes-2).

1. Corrections

D. Regular and two Executive sessions of the meeting of April 23,

2013 (attachment Minutes-3).

1. Corrections

Correspondence

Receive comments from the public on tonight’s agenda items in
accordance with the Board's policy on participation at Board
meeting

Board Member Comments
Superintendent/Staff Reports
A. Information Items

1. Dates to Remember

e May 7, 2013 - Curriculum Committee Meeting —
Davies School - 5:30 p.m.

e May 7, 2013 - Board of Education Work Session
Meeting — Davies School - 7:00 p.m.

e May 10, 2013 - Facilities Committee Meeting — Board
Office — 7:30 a.m.

e May 10, 2013 - Davies School 25th Annual Spring
Concert — Hess Auditorium - 7:00 p.m.

21
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32



e May 18, 2013 — Davies School Walk for Water — 7:30
a.m. - 10:30 a.m.

e May 18, 2013 — Davies School 25th Anniversary
Celebration — 12:00 p.m. — 3:00 p.m.

e May 21, 2013 - Board of Education Meeting — Board
Office - 7:00 p.m.

FYI A. Round-Up Registration/Pre-School and Kindergarten:

Joseph C. Shaner School:

e May 21, 2013 - 9:30 a.m. - 12:00 p.m./1:00 p.m. - 3:00 p.m.
¢ May 22, 2013 - 9:30 a.m. - 12:00 p.m./1:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m.
¢ May 23, 2013 - 9:30 a.m. -12:00 p.m./1:00 p.m. - 3:00 p.m.

FYI B. Presentation by Dr. Michelle M. Cappelluti, Superintendent
and Lisa Dagit, Director of Curriculum and Instruction on the
following topics:

e Achieve New Jersey
¢ PARCC (Partnership for Assessment of Readiness of
College and Careers)

XI. Committees and Recommendations
A. Facilities Committee - Mr. Sacchinelli

Discussion 1. Resolution #57 for the following project (attachment 52
Facilities-1)

Selective Skylight Removal at the
William Davies Middle School
FVHD#4424

State DOE Plan #1940-120-13-3000

B. Curriculum Committee - Mrs. Kupp

Discussion 1. Designation of Dr. Michelle M. Cappelluti as Chief School
Administrator for the Title I program in the Hamilton
Township School District for the FY 2013-2014. No Title I
funding is expended for this administrative cost.

Discussion 2. Designation of Mrs. Lisa Dagit as Project Director for the
Title I program in the Hamilton Township School District
for the FY 2013-2014.

C. Finance Committee - Mr. Ludwick



Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

10.

Report of Receipts and Expenditures in accordance with
18A:17-8 and 18A:17-9 for the month of March, 2013. The
Report of Receipts and Expenditures and the Secretary’s
Report are in agreement for the month of March, 2013
(attachment Finance-1).

Board Secretary’s Report for the period ending March 31,
2013. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(c)4, the Hamilton
Township Board of Education certifies that as of March
31, 2013, and after review of the Secretary’s Monthly
Financial appropriations section as presented and upon
consultation with the appropriate district officials, to the
best of the Board’s knowledge, no major account or fund
has been over-expended in violation of N.J.A.C.
6A:23-2.11(b) and that sufficient funds are available to
meet the district’s financial obligations for the remainder
of the fiscal year (attachment Finance-2).

Interest Income for the month of March, 2013
(attachment Finance-3)

Receipts for the month of March, 2013
(attachment Finance-4)

Refunds for the month of March, 2013
(attachment Finance-5)

Capital Reserve Interest for the month of
March, 2013 (attachment Finance-6)

Rental Income for the month of March, 2013
(attachment Finance-7)

Miscellaneous Revenue for the month of March, 2013
(attachment Finance-8)

The monthly Budget Summary Report for

March, 2013, has been filed by the Board Secretary with
the Hamilton Township Board of Education (attachment
Finance-9).

Superintendent's and Board Secretary's certification that
they have reviewed all bills and purchase orders which
are listed on the bill list, and hereby certify to the Board
of Education that all purchase orders are sufficiently
encumbered to cover the submitted bills, and further
that all goods and services have been previously
received.

53

68

96

97

105

106

107

108

109



Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Action

Discussion

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Purchase orders issued for services, supplies
and equipment in the amount of $874,033.25
(attachment Finance-11)

Bills and payroll in the total amount of § J1/}090,734.4:6
(attachment Finance-12):

Fund Title Amount
10 General Fund $6,707.00
10 General Fund/Payroll 195,995.79
11 Current Expense 1,604,736.91
11 Current Expense/Payroll 2,012,526.40
12 Capital Outlay 20,116.00
20 Special Revenue 28,788.48
20 Special Revenue/Payroll 51,988.18
50 Cafeteria 137,152.52
50 Kids’ Corner 19,733.40
50 Community Education 2,989.78
50 Camp Blue Star 10,000.00

Staff attendance at seminars, workshops and
conferences, including costs related to applicable
reimbursable expenses, during the 2012-2013 school year
(attachment Finance-13).

Budget transfers in the amount of $60,322.25
(attachment Finance-14).

Renewal Agreement with TSA Consulting Group, Inc.
through August 31, 2013 to provide compliance
administration services to the District under Sections
403(b) and 457(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. There
will be no cost to the District (attachment Finance-15).

Motion to approve a contract between the Hamilton
Township Board of Education and Stockton Polling
Institute and ETTC to provide professional services for a
district parent and staff survey (attachment Finance-16).
Motion Second Vote

. Personnel/Negotiations Committee — Mr. Aiken

All personnel actions are being taken by the recommendation
of the Superintendent.

1.

District substitutes for the 2012-2013 school year
(attachment Personnel-1).
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Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Homebound instruction for the 2012-2013 school year
(attachment Personnel-2).

Fieldwork Placements for the 2012-2013 Spring Semester
and the 2013-2014 Fall Semester (attachment
Personnel-3)

Maternity leave of absence of Paula Marrero, Davies
School part-time Food Service worker. Ms. Marrero has
requested to use her accumulated sick time for the
period April 8, 2013 through April 16, 2013 (half-day),
then be placed on a Federal Family Medical Leave of
Absence (FMLA) from April 16, 2013 (half-day) to the end
of the school year with a return to work date of
September 1, 2013 (attachment Personnel-4).

Notice of retirement from Carol Bennett, Hess School
Teacher effective June 30, 2013 (attachment
Personnel-5).

Resignation from Wendi Barber, Hess School
Paraprofessional effective April 8, 2013 with her last day
of employment to be April 26, 2013 (attachment
Personnel-6).

Leave of Absence for Margaret Siscone, Davies School
part-time Paraprofessional. Ms. Siscone is requesting an
intermittent NJ Family Leave of Absence beginning on
April 3, 2013 to take care of her Father. Not return to
work date has been determined (attachment Personnel-
7).

Medical Leave of Absence for Robert Parsons, part-time
Hess School Food Service worker. Mr. Parsons has
requested an intermittent Federal Family Medical Leave
of Absence (FMLA) beginning on March 19, 2013
(attachment Personnel-8).

(Mr. Parsons’ FMLA was previously approved on
December 18, 2012 but for specific dates only.)

10

184

195

199

201

202

203

204




Discussion 9. Maternity Leave of Absence for Kristina Morey, Davies 205
School Secretary. Mrs. Morey has requested to use some
of her accumulated sick, personal and vacation days from
June 30, 2013 through August 7, 2013. Mrs. Morey has
also requested to use a Federal Family Leave of Absence
(FMLA) for the period August 8, 2013 through September
20, 2013 and be placed on a New Jersey Family Leave of
Absence (NJFMLA) for the period September 21, 2013
through December 31, 2013 with a return to work date of
January 2, 2014 (attachment Personnel-9).

Note: Vacation and FMLA run concurrently.

Discussion 10. Extended School Year Program Staff (attachment 206
Personnel-10).

Discussion 11. Dates for a New Jersey Family Leave of Absence (NJFLA)
for Stacie Becker, Davies School teacher for the period
September 1, 2013 through October 18, 2013 with a return
to work date of October 21, 2013.

Mrs. Becker’s Leave of Absence was previously approved
on February 5, 2013 but no dates were specified because
the 2013-2014 District Calendar was not available at the
time of the request.

Discussion 12. Dates for a New Jersey Family Leave of Absence (NJFLA)
for Lauren Kreifus, Davies School teacher for the period
September 1, 2013 through December 7, 2013 then placed
on a Child Rearing Leave of Absence for the period
December 3, 2013 to the end of the 3*d marking period,
returning to work at the beginning of the 4th marking
period.

Mrs. Kreifus’ Leave of Absence was previously approved
on January 22, 2013, but no dates were specified because
the 2013-2014 District Calendar was not available at the
time of the request.

Discussion 13. In the Process of selecting Summer School Teachers for
Hess
Discussion 14. Louis Dalbora resignation as a Hess School 208

Paraprofessional, effective April 22, 2013 with her last
date of employment to be June 30, 2013 (attachment
Personnel-14).
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Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

Notice of retirement from Rosemarie Rhine, Hess School
Child Study Team, effective June 30, 2013 (attachment
Personnel-15).

Notice of retirement from Rosalie Petrunis-Gaughan,
Hess School Teacher, effective June 30, 2013 (attachment
Personnel-16).

Medical Leave of Absence for Charlotte Hopkins, Davies
School teacher. Ms. Hopkins will be using her
accumulated sick time from April 10, 2013 through May 6,
2013 and is requesting to be placed on a Federal Family
Leave of Absence (FMLA) for the period May 7, 2013
through May 15, 2013 with a return to work date of May
16, 2013 (attachment Personnel-17).

Certificated staff for the 2013-2014 school year
(attachment Personnel-18).

Tenured
Non-Tenured

Administrative staff for the 2013-2014 school year
(attachment Personnel-19).

District Supervisors for the 2013-2014 school year
(attachment Personnel-20).

Non-Certificated staff for the 2013-2014 school year
(attachment Personnel-21).

Paraprofessionals
Technology
Maintenance
Custodial

Food Service

Hess School Nurse
Secretaries

Board Office staff for the 2013-2014 school year
(attachment Personnel-22).

Staff members acquiring tenure for the 2013-2014 school
year (attachment Personnel-23).

Hiring of Data Specialist to replace Aleng Phommathep.
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211
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221

222

223

232

233



Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Discussion

Action

Action

25.

26.

217.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

Longevity for Kimberly Mancella, Curriculum Secretary
in the amount of $400.00/10 years of service, effective

August 6, 2013.

Shaner Summer Reading and Writing Program staff
(attachment Personnel-26).

Revised and/or new Job Descriptions as follows
(attachment Personnel-27):

1. School Resource/Attendance Office (SRAQ)
2. Enrichment/Gifted and Talented Teacher
3. Speech Language Specialist

Community Education 2013 summer staff:
1. Dana Quidachay - $11.00/Hour - Lifeguard

2. Tyler Boney - $10.00/Hour - Sub Lifeguard
3. Shannon Wallace - $10.00/Hour — Sub Lifeguard

Summer Band 2013 Staff:
1. Fred Rushmore - $40.00/Hour
2. Andrea Dixon - $30.00/Hour
3. David Rothkopf - $30.00/Hour

Creation of a Kindergarten Autistic Class at the Shaner
School (attachment Personnel-30).

234

235

241

Motion to approve Judyth Dunleavy as part-time, 29/hour 242

per week, 10 month plus 10 days, District School
Resource/Attendance Officers (SRAO) at total salary of
$35,000.00, pro-rated for the 2012-2013 school year with a
start date to be determined through June 30, 2013.
(attachment Personnel-31):

Motion

Motion to approve Judyth Dunleavy as part-time, 29/hour
per week, 10 month plus 10 days, District School
Resource/Attendance Officers (SRAO) for the 2013-2014

school year at a total annual salary of $35,000.00.

Motion

Second

Second

13
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Action

Action

Action

Action

Action

Action

33.

34.

35.

36.

317.

38.

Motion to approve Arthur Faden as part-time, 29/hour
per week, 10 month plus 10 days, District School
Resource/Attendance Officers (SRAOQO) at total salary of
$35,000.00, pro-rated for the 2012-2013 school year with a
start date to be determined through June 30, 2013.
(attachment Personnel-33):

Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve Arthur Faden as part-time, 29/hour
per week, 10 month plus 10 days, District School
Resource/Attendance Officers (SRAO) for the 2013-2014
school year at a total annual salary of $35,000.00.
Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve the following applicants for
emergency hiring and applicants’ attestation that they
have not been convicted of any disqualifying crime
pursuant to the provision of N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7.1:

Judyth Dunleavy - SRAO
Arthur Faden - SRAO

Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve the abolishment and/or creation of the
following positions:

Abolishment of PT ESL Position — Davies — 20.03.17 BLK

Creation of FT ESL Position - Davies — 20.08.17 BLK

Creation of FT Enrichment Teacher —- Hess — 20.04.26 BMA

Abolishment of FT SRAO Position ~ Board Office — 08.09.43

BGY

5. Creation of two PT SRAO Position - Davies — 04.03.43 BMB
- Hess - 04.04.43 BMC

6. Abolishment of PT Music -Davies ~ 20.03.24 BHV

7. Creation of FT Music — Davies - 20.03.24 BHV

Motion Second Vote

R

Motion to approve a Contract for Daniel Smith, Business
Administrator for the 2013-2014 school year (attachment
Personnel-37).

Motion Second Vote

Motion to approve Janet Wilbraham as the Hess School
Principal for the 2013-2014 school year, Administrator’s
Guide A, Step 1, with a total annual salary of $103,211.00.
Motion Second Vote

E. Policy Committee - Mrs. Capone
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F. Transportation Committee - Mr. Anderson
XI. Resolutions
XIII. Solicitor's Report
XIV. Unfinished Business

XV. New Business (consideration of additional items that may be properly
presented to the Board of Education at this time)

XVI. Receive comments from the public in accordance with the Board's
policy on participation at Board meeting

XVII. Executive Session

Resolved that pursuant to Sections 7 and 8 of the Open Public
Meetings Act, the public shall be excluded from that portion of the
meeting involving discussion of Personnel. Further resolved that the
discussion of such subject matter in executive session can be disclosed
to the public when formal action is taken on such subject matter or at
any other appropriate time. Further resolved the Board may take
action on items discussed in executive session. Further resolved that
the Board will be in executive session for approximately

minutes.

Motion Second Vote

XVIII. Adjournment

15
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Computer Solutions, Inc.

. . A trusted partner
»March18 , 2013 since 1968

Mr. Daniel Smith

Business Administrator
Hamilton Township BOE

1876 Dr. Dennis Foreman Drive
Mays Landing, NJ 08330

Dear Mr. Smith

Re: Your Software Support Contract is at the end of its current term. You can renew this agreement
for the same term and service specified in the attached Schedule “A” if you choose.

Please review the attached schedule to be sure cur records agree. If our records are consistent, please
forward your purchase order to CSI with a signed copy of this letter. A second copy of this letter is
included for your own records.

If you do not agree with the attached schedule or need to make changes on the service detailed, please
call us. We will revise the schedule accordingly and return it to you immediately

Please assign a Primary and Secondary Contact for software support.
In order to better serve your district, our Software Support Department is requesting an assigned Primary
and Secondary Contact for support calls. While CSI will attempt to return all calls from employees in your

district, Primary and Secondary Contacts will have priority.

District’s primary contact is District’s secondary
Budget | .
Person/Payroll -

Thank you for your continued business. We look forward to working with you again this year.

Sincerely,
COMPUTER SOLUTIONS, INC.

Floyd J. Seib Jr.
Contracts Administration

“Service ey D U S Contract# 0 -0 i Your purchase order for 2013-2014
Software Support 82323 .
IMS AcuVault Data Back Up

Please renew my software support for the next year:

Signature:

Purchase Order #

Six Commerce Street, Ste 2
Branchburg, NJ 08876-6041
voice: 908-823-3200

fax: 908-823-3201
info@internetcsi.com
www.internetcsi.com




Computer Solutions, Inc.

A trusted partner
since 1968

Software Support Agreement

Schedule "A"

Hamilton Township Board of Education
Agreement #: 82323

Effective Date: July 1, 2013

Expiration Date: June 30, 2014

Software ltem ) Monthly Fee
Budgetary Accounting Module $241.00
Site Based Maintenance User License ' $0.00
Fixed Assets Module 30.00
Personnel Recordkeeping Module with Position Control ,EDT, H&E $275.00
HR Portal $38.00
Payroll Module . $170.00
Audit for HR and Payroll $51.00

Tofa/ Monthly Support Fee: $775.00

Total Annual Support Fee: $9,300.00

Note: A two (2) percent discount may be taken for prepayment of your annual support fee,
provided that invoice is paid within thirty (30) days of July 1%, 2013.

Six Commerce Street, Ste 2
Branchburg, NJ 08876-6041
voice: 908-823-3200

Sfax: 908-823-3201
info@internetcsi.com

www. internetcsi.com




Hamilton Township Public Schools
Board Agenda Item

Month: May 7, 2013

Submitted by: Lisa C. Dagit, Director of Curriculum & Instruction

VT

Recommend approval of the Pre-K to Grade 8 Curriculum and Programs for the 2013-
2014 school year. This listing follows the guidelines established by the New Jersey State

Department of Education.

Curriculum

Pre-Kindergarten

English Language Arts K-8

Mathematics K-8

Science PreK-8

Social Studies PreK-8

Visual and Performing Arts PreK-8
Comprehensive Health and Physical Education PreK-8
World Language K-8

Technology PreK-8

21% Century Life & Careers K-8

English as a Second Language/Bilingual PreK-8
Instructional Media Center K-8

Media Literacy 6-8

State Mandated Programs

Gifted and Talented

Basic Skills Improvement

Substance Abuse Prevention

Family Life Education

Accident and Fire Prevention
Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying
Character Education

Guidance Services

Nursing/Health Services
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Hamilton Township School District

Use of Facilities
Fee Schedule
2013-2014 School Year

ROOM Not-for-Profit Group For Profit Groups
Cafeteria $250.00 Weekday $325.00
Weekday

[4 hour Time Blocks] $375.00 Weekend $500.00
Weekend

Gymnasiums $125.00 Weekday $175.00
Weekday

[4 hour Time Blocks] $150.00 Weekend $200.00
Weekend

Gymnasiums $ 15.00 per Hour N/A

(Small group use
Twp. Residents)

Shaner / Davies Shaner / Davies
Auditorium $125.00/ $175.00 Weekday $175.00/$225.00 Weekday
[Davies or Shaner]]$200.00 / $250.00 Weekend $275.00 / $325.00 Weekend

Computer Room 225.00 per 4hour time block +
Technician $35 hourly

Specialty Classroom $200.00 per 4hour time block

Regular Classroom $100.00 per 4hour time block

There is an additional charge for custodial and maintenance personnel of $30.00 per
hour for each person needed. Technical assistance is charged at a rate of $35.00 per
hour.

/7



Use of Facilities
Fee Schedule
2013-2014 School Year

Facility Not for Profit Group For Profit Group
Pool $100.00/hr $150.00/hr

[3 hour blocks] $250.00 $400.00
Lifeguard $15.00 per hour $15.00 per hour

Hess Performing Arts Center

Day or Evening

$375.00 $450.00
Saturday/Sunday

$525.00 $700.00
Rehearsals
Day or Evening $50.00 / hour $60.00 / hour
Saturday/Sunday $50.00 / hour $60.00 / hour

Additional Charges
Piano Tuning $75.00 $75.00
[Required when the Steinway is to be used.]

Lighting $35.00/hour

Technical Staff $35.00/hour
Only Hess lighting technicians will be allowed
to operate the lights and sound equipment.

Custodial staff $30.00 $30.00
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Mays Landing, NJ
April 9, 2013

MINUTES OF THE WORK SESSION MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
HELD ON APRIL 9, 2013
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Mays Landing, New Jersey
William Davies Middle School Library

The Regular Meeting of the Hamilton Township Board of Education Call
was called to order at 7:03 p.m. in the Michael H. Duberson Memorial To

Library at the William Davies Middle School by Dr. Anne Erickson. Order
Dr. Erickson led the Pledge of Allegiance. Pledge of
Allegiance

ANNUAL NOTICE OF MEETING

This meeting is being held in compliance with the Sunshine Law, having

been advertised in the Press of Atlantic City and the Atlantic County Record and its
affiliates and a notice posted with the Township Clerk on the Bulletin Board at the
following locations: Mizpah Social Services Center, Mizpah Post Office, Mays Landing
Post Office, Atlantic County Library as well as all the schools of the district. A mechanical
device is being used to both audio-tape and video-tape this meeting.

The following members answered roll call: Mr. Eric Aiken, Mr. Carl -~ Roll
Anderson, Mrs. Peggy Capone, Mrs. Amelia Francis, Mrs. Barbara Call
Kupp, Mr. Mark Ludwick, Mrs. Kim Melton, Mr. John Sacchinelli, and

Dr. Anne Erickson. Quorum present.

Members Absent: None

Also present Dr. Michelle Cappelluti: Superintendent of Schools
were: . Mr. Daniel Smith: Board Secretary
Mr. Louis Greco: Solicitor

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Minutes of the March 26, 2013 Board of Education Meeting and Public
Hearing on the 2013-2014 Budget, as per attachment Minutes-1.

Minutes were distributed to Board members during the meeting.

SUPERINTENDENT/STAFF REPORTS

(A) Information ltems

1. Dafes to Remember
a. April 9, 2013 - Curriculum Committee Meeting — Board Office — 2:00 p.m.
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April 9, 2013 — Board of Education Work Session Meeting — Davies School
— 7:00 p.m.

April 10, 2013 — Personnel Committee Meeting — Board Office — 5:00 p.m.
April 10, 2013 — Board Retreat — Davies School — A-Wing, TPC2 Teacher
Workroom - 6:00 p.m.

April 12, 2013 — Facilities Committee Meeting — Board Office — 7:30 a.m.
April 17, 2013 — National Junior Honor Society Induction Ceremony —
Davies School —7:00 p.m.

April 23, 2013 — Board of Education Regular Meeting — Davies School —

7:00 p.m.

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Mrs. Capone asked if the minutes could be included in
the packets at all times. Mr. Smith explained to Mrs.
Capone that the minutes were behind at this time due to
the preparation of the 2013-2014 budget and the fact
that the school had been closed for a few days for spring
break.

Dr. Erickson feels that they have to be approved in a
timely manner so that items can be passed. Mr. Greco
explained to Dr. Erickson that items are passed at the
time of the motion. The motion does not change whether
or not the minutes are typed or not.

Mrs. Capone would like to know if we could look into
having water for the students instead of milk. Dr.
Cappeliuti responded that it is a requirement of the
federal lunch program for milk to be served.

Mr. Anderson had a question for Mr. Greco regarding the
assignments for teaching staff. Mr. Greco noted that
there is a commissioner’s decision which allows
principals to assign staff as needed. Mr. Anderson asked
why the art work was removed from the hallways. He
stated this has happened in the past and the teaching
staff was professional and put the artwork back up. He is
hopeful that the staff will put the artwork back up.

Mrs. Capone agreed with Mr. Anderson and said parents
have reached out to her about the artwork. She also
spoke about the fact that the teachers are frustrated that.
their contract has not yet been settled.

Dr. Erickson noted that there is a Board policy regarding
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what can be hung in the hallways. Mrs. Kupp stated that
the words being hung in the hallways are character
education words; which were approved by the Board.

Mr. Aiken thanked the PTA and the Shaner staff for
helping out at family night.

Dr. Erickson informed the Board that the 8 Grade
Dialogue and Reception was being held tonight. An
eighth grade student was sent from the William Davies
School to represent our district.

COMMITTEES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

BUILDING/FACILITIES COMMITTEE — Mr. Sacchinelli

Mr. Sacchinelli met with Mr. Veisz during the facilities
committee meeting and discussed the gym floor at the
Davies School. They also discussed the restroom
renovation at Shaner. He discussed using the balance of
funds from this project, since it came in under budget, on
the parking lot project at Hess or the ATC Project. He will
talk to John Veisz to make sure we are on the same
page on how the money will be used.

Dr. Erickson asked if we heard back about the expert
who is evaluating the gym floor at Davies. Dr. Cappeliuti
stated that we are waiting for the report.

Mr. Sacchinelli informed the Board that there was
discussion regarding the rental of the pool. The
committee discussed charging Greater Egg Harbor
Regional a fee for the use of the pool that would cover
both high schools. There was also a question raised as
to what is being charged to the Mariners Swim Team.
Mrs. Capone stated that the cost of the pool is being

“passed down to parents when their children participate.

Mr. Sacchinelli stated that the district wants to make sure
we are covering our costs to maintain the pool.

Mr. Sacchinelli will discuss this with the facilities
committee on Friday.

Mrs. Capone wanted to know if the facilities committee
talked about PTA storage. Dr. Cappelluti responded that
the committee had not met, but she will check into it.
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CURRICULUM COMMITTEE — Mrs. Kupp

1. Payment to staff members for professional
development provided during the March 15,
2013 Professional Development Day (not to
exceed 10 hours each) at the hourly rate of
$26.00 certificated staff and $15.00 non-
certificated staff) provided for in the 2009-
2012 Agreement between the Hamilton
Township Board of Education and the
Hamilton Township Education Association.
This is funded through Local Funds, as per
attachment Curriculum-1.

Mrs. Kupp reported that the curriculum committee met
today and discussed curriculum for the gifted and
talented program and how literacy coach involvement
would be implemented in the program. Standards based
report cards were also discussed and Dr. Cappelluti will
meet with administrators to review them. Educator
evaluations will be discussed at the May 7, 2013 meeting
with Mrs. Dagit and Dr. Cappelluti.

Mrs. Kupp noted that the committee discussed two
parent involvement programs. One being Mrs. Lawiul-
Trainer and the second is the Strengthening Families
Program. The committee also discussed completing a
staff survey.

Parent portal will begin shortly at the Davies School.

Dr. Erickson suggested that the gifted and talented
program would be a good place to implement STEM.
NJSBA has great resources for this.

Dr. Erickson asked if the gifted and talented teacher was
just for Hess. Mrs. Kupp responded yes, and the literacy
coach at Shaner will work with the outliers. The position

created in the budget will be for 4™ and 5" grade.

Mrs. Kupp asked if the district was continuing the Wilson
Program at Shaner and Words Their Way at the Hess
School. Dr. Cappelluti responded yes and stated that
there will be more discussion on this at the next
curriculum meeting.
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FINANCE COMMITTEE — Mr. Ludwick

1. Superintendent's and Board Secretary's
certification that they have reviewed all bills
and purchase orders which are listed on the
bill list, and hereby certify to the Board of
Education that all purchase orders are
sufficiently encumbered to cover the
submitted bills, and further that all goods and
services have been previously received.

2. Purchase orders issued for services, supplies
and equipment in the amount of $8,930.34,
as per attachment Finance-2.

3. Bills and payroll in the total amount of
$2,907,494.50, as per attachment Finance-3:

Fund Title Amount
10 General Fund $4,373.00
10 General Fund/Payroll 195,648.71
11 Current Expense 604,804.25
11 Current Expense/Payroll 2,035,108.90
20 Special Revenue 15,571.46
20 Special Revenue/Payroll 51,988.18

4. Budget transfers in the amount of $20,000.00,
as per attachment Finance-4.

5. Staff attendance at seminars, workshops and
conferences, including costs related to
applicable reimbursable expenses, during the
2012-2013 school year, as per attachment
Finance-5.

6. Out of District Placement with Atlantic County
Special Services School District, as per
attachment Finance-6.

Mr. Ludwick discussed RFP’s for both iegal services and
the health insurance broker.

There was a discrepancy in a late fee for textbooks from
2007, which is presently being paid. There was discussion
on why this occurred and how it was handled.

Discussion was held on the purchase of hand held radios to
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be distributed to administrators and staff for emergency
situations. The radios would allow all of the schools to
communicate with each other and eliminate dead zones in
some sections of the school. Mrs. Capone did not feel this
purchase was necessary due to the fact that all
administrators had a cell phone for communication. Dr.
Cappelluti explained that her cell phone did not always
have service available in certain areas of the school. Mr.
Aiken explained that a radio would communicate with more
than one person at a time in the case of an emergency
situation. Cell phones are not always reliable. Mr. Anderson
noted that the radios should be inventoried and kept track
of. Dr. Erickson suggested looking into trading in the
current radios or selling them to offset the cost of the new

radios.

PERSONNEL/NEGOTIATIONS COMMITTEE — Mr. Aiken

All personnel actions are being taken by the recommendation of the
Superintendent in accordance with 18A.

1.  Homebound instruction for the 2012-2013
school year, as per attachment Personnel-1.

2. Hiring of School Resource/Attendance
Officer

Mr. Aiken reported that the position of the SRAO was
discussed at the personnel committee meeting. The committee
spoke about the position being full time and brought the item
back to the Board for salary discussion. Dr. Cappelluti
informed the Board that this position was also discussed during
the finance committee meeting. There was discussion
regarding either two part-time or one full-time position. There
was also discussion regarding what the responsibilities of the
position would involve.

Mr. Anderson asked why we would consider two part-time
employees. Dr. Erickson noted that the district could receive
two employees for the price of one and get better results from
the staff. She also noted that the two employees might be
assigned to specific schools and can be avallable to cover
different areas during the day.
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Mrs. Capone noted the fact that the position was originally a
part time 29 hours per week job beginning at $29,000.00. The
hours then increased to 40 hours per week with a salary of
$40,000.00. She feels that the position is offensive to the
teachers to jump over their salaries. She is against the position
being full time and noted a full time position adds pension and
benefit costs to the district. Mrs. Capone stated that the district
should hire one part time person for the position and see what

happens.

Mr. Aiken asked Mrs. Capone is she just wants an attendance
officer. Dr. Cappelluti noted that the position was created as a
school resource and attendance officer. Mrs. Capone noted
that the rationale was to hire someone who would investigate
families not living in the district. Mr. Anderson noted that was

not the case.

Dr. Erickson commented that the position began as a shared
service with Oakcrest and she thinks we can utilize this
position better on our own. She feels that the board needs
more information on what the position involved with the first

SRAO.

Mr. Sacchinelli noted if you look at the salary and benefits of
the full time SRAO and hire two part time positions, we can
still save money and accomplish what needs to be done.

Dr. Erickson took a poll of the board members, Mr. Aiken
asked for one full time, Mrs. Melton asked for three full time,
Mrs. Capone asked for one part time, and the remainder of
the board asked for two part time employees.

Dr. Erickson noted the position should be reposted as a part-
time position. Anyone who has already applied will be
considered.

Mr. Anderson wants to make it known that we need someone
with experience or we will require the employee to obtain the
proper training.

3. Hiring of the Hess School Principal

Dr. Cappelluti asked the Board when they would be
available to review the applicants chosen for the principal’s
position. She feels this should be done before the April 23
meeting. After some discussion, the Board agreed to meet
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on Thursday, April 18" at 5:00 p.m. to discuss the position
in executive session. Dr. Erickson also noted that the Board

had to discuss another matter on April 18",

Mr. Aiken noted that the personnel committee would be
meeting tomorrow at 5:00 p.m.

POLICY COMMITTEE — Mrs. Capone

Mrs. Capone addressed the late fee assessed by Kids
Corner to parents for turning in a late calendar. She
wanted to know if this was approved by the Board. She
does not feel that this fee is fair to the parents.

Dr. Cappelluti reported that Mr. Melder did discuss this
with her. She will look into it further and report back to the

Board.

Mr. Ludwick stated that the Board needs to see current
policies and what fees have been assessed so far. Mrs.
Capone noted that the Board sets policies and any
changes should go through the policy committee.

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE — Mr. Anderson

1. Club/activity trips for the 2012-2013 school
year, as per attachment Transportation-1.

Mr. Anderson stated that the 45 day time frame is not
always best to submit requests to take part in some
student activities, but feels the experiences are good for
the students.

Dr. Erickson asked if there were any laws for turning a
bus around on the road. Mr. Greco stated that there are
not any laws in place, but there are safety guidelines in
place. She had some concerns regarding one of the
buses and will discuss this with Mr. Conlow.

NEW BUSINESS

Mr. Anderson would like Mr. Smith to look into working
with the Township for vehicle services. We could
possibly save money by working with the Township. The
MUA is already sharing this service with the Township.
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Dr. Cappelluti informed the Board that Sue Marks from
the Atlantic County Library sent an e-mail asking the
Board to take part in the a reading session during the
Hometown Celebration in June. Ms. Marks was also
asking to utilize the Shaner and Hess parking lots for

parking.

OLD BUSINESS

Mrs. Capone asked if the district was going to take part
in the lowa Lighthouse Project. Dr. Erickson stated that it
would be hard to get Dr. Severus from NJSBA. We can
look at doing this sometime in the summer.

Mrs. Capone noted that 99% of the Board members are
PTA members.

Dr. Erickson spoke about doing a survey of the staff and
parents to see what help is needed on each subject and
how to deliver it. She looked at EIRC and ETTC, and
noted that Stockton can do the survey as well to help the
district. Dr. Cappelluti noted that this was being done in
house through the curriculum department. She will reach
out to Stockton and report back to the Board.

Mrs. Capone noted that the PTA will have ice cream
parties for all classes if the survey goal is reached.

Mrs. Francis is not clear on the two parent minimum for
class parties. A flyer was sent home from the Hess
School. Dr. Cappelluti told her that the parents need to
ask the administrators in each school. The school is to
have a list of parents beforehand who will be attending
each activity within the school. We do not want to hold
parents back from attending these activities, but we still
have to be cognizant of safety issues.

- Mrs. Capone asked if there was a limit on the number of

parents that can come in. Dr. Cappelluti said the
principals do not want to turn any parents away, but they
need to go through the proper procedures to sign up.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Patty Fleming, HTEA President who has been teaching
for 43 years noted that the radios are a good idea. She
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invited the Board to visit the school to see why SRAO is
needed. She read the districts’ mission statement and
feels that the years of the Board being fiscally

_responsible to taxpayers has caused the elimination of
“many programs in the school. Many teachers are hired in
this district, but leave for a higher paying job in another
district. She noted that HTEA was able to fund activities
in the schools when there were no funds available.

Carolyn Connolly has been a teacher since 1996. She
feels that teaching is what she was meant to do. After
17 years, she is on Step 9 of the salary guide and has
not reached $50,000.00. She understands the
responsibility to the taxpayers, but also feels there is a
responsibility to the teachers. The cost of paying for
benefits will continue to rise. Teachers deserve to be
treated better than a bargain basement deal.

Jeff Gildiner spoke about the HTEA negotiations and the
Board's offer of 6%. He noted that the Board settled
contracts with the board secretaries and administrators.
He noted that taking 6% would force the staff to freeze
for a third consecutive year. He stated that teachers are
promised an expectation of a salary in the form of the
salary guide. Mr. Gildiner pointed out that the staff is
dedicated to the students of the district and noted that
surrounding districts increased their tax levies more than
2% for the upcoming school year. He compared starting
salaries for teachers and paraprofessionals in our district
to other districts. The staff makes considerably less than
other districts in our county. He also noted that the salary
demands are not linked to the increase in health benefit
contributions for the staff. Mr. Gildiner urged the Board to
settle the contract now.

Dr. Erickson noted that the Board office secretaries
received raises to help them catch up to the HTEA
secretaries. She wanted to clarify the raises to the HTEA.
She also noted the pay increase was 6% over a three
year period for the Superintendent, not 9%.

Shannon Branca who is a mother of four children, three
oldest are in the school system, spoke regarding the
status of the HTEA contract. Ms. Branca noted that she
is also a union employee who is working without a
contract. She noted her husband and county jail workers
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just settled a contract and then it expired. HTEA is not
the only group working without a contract. She noted her
children do not know that she is working without a
contract, but they know the teachers are working without
a contract. She asked for the teachers to support the
children and put their hard work up in the hallways. She
stated her older children were upset for missing the
dance and asked the staff not to take out their frustration

on the children.

Kathy Magee stated that she worked in the district for 36
years. She commented regarding the SRAQO position.
She told the Board to come into the building and see
what happens in schools. She asked the Board to leave
the decision up to the administration and the principals.
She noted that the SRAO position is needed all the time,
not part time. '

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motioned by Mr. Alken, seconded by Mr. Ludwick, to enter into executive session for
discussion of negotiations.

Resolved that pursuant to Sections 7 and 8 of
the Open Public Meetings Act, the public shall
be excluded from that portion of the meeting
involving discussion of negotiations. Further
resolved that the discussion of such subject
matter in executive session can be disclosed to
the public when formal action is taken on such
subject matter or at any other appropriate time.
Further resolved that the board may take action
on items discussed in executive session.
Further resolved that the Board will be in
executive session for approximately 15

~ minutes.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis, Mrs.
Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr.
Sacchinelli, and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

The Board entered into Executive Session at 9:20 p.m.

The Board reconvened the regular meeting at 10:15 p.m.
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Motioned by Dr. Erickson, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to adjourn the meeting.
Voice Vote: Allin favor: (8-0-0) Motion carried.

The Hamilton Township Board Qf Education meeting adjourned at 10:16 p.m.

Daniel Smith
Board Secretary

Page 12 0of 12



Minutes-2
Mays Landing, NJ
April 18,2013 D AFT
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
HELD ON APRIL 18, 2013
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Mays Landing, New Jersey
William Davies Middle School Library

The Special Meeting of the Hamilton Township Board of Education Call
was called to order at 5:19 p.m. in the Michael H. Duberson Memorial To
Library at the Davies Middle School by Dr. Anne Erickson, President.  Order

Dr. Erickson led the Pledge of Allegiance. Pledge of
Allegiance

ANNUAL NOTICE OF MEETING

This meeting is being held in compliance with the Sunshine Law, having

been advertised in the Press of Atlantic City and the Atlantic County Record and

a notice posted with the Township Clerk on the Bulletin Board at the following locations:
Mizpah Social Services Center, Mizpah Post Office, Mays Landing Post Office,

Atlantic County Library as well as all the schools of the district. -

The following members answered roll call: Mr. Eric Aiken, Mr. Carl Roll
Anderson, Mrs. Peggy Capone, Mrs. Amelia Francis, Mrs. Barbara Call
Kupp, Mr. Mark Ludwick, Mrs. Kim Melton, Mr. John Sacchinelli, and

Dr. Anne Erickson

Members Absent: None

Also present Dr. Michelle Cappelluti, Superintendent of Schools
were: '

-COMMITTEES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE - Mr. Anderson

Motion by Mr. Anderson, seconded by Mr. Ludwick, to approve the following Motion
as presented:

1. Club/activity trips for the 2012-2013 Club/activity trips
school year, as per attachment
Transportation-1.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken,
Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs.
Francis,- Mrs. Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs.
Melton, Mr. Sacchinelli, and Dr.
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Erickson. (9-0-0)

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motioned by Dr. Erickson, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to enter into executive session for
discussion of personnel matters.

Resolved that pursuant to Sections 7 and 8
of the Open Public Meetings Act, the public
shall be excluded from that portion of the
meeting involving discussion of personnel
matters. Further resolved that the discussion
of such subject matter in executive session
can be disclosed to the public when formal
action is taken on such subject matter or at
any other appropriate time.

Roll Call Vote: Allin favor: Mr. Aiken,
Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis,
Mrs. Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr.
Sacchinelli, and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

The Board entered into executive session at 5:25 p.m.

The Board reconvened the regular meeting at 12:09 a.m

ADJOURNMENT

Motioned by Dr. Erickson, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to adjourn the meeting.

Voice Vote: All in favor: (8-0-0)

The Hamilton Township Board of Education meeting adjourned at 12:10 a.m.

Daniel Smith
Board Secretary
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April 23, 2013 D

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
HELD ON APRIL 23, 2013
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Mays Landing, New Jersey
William Davies Middle School Library

The Regular Meeting of the Hamilton Township Board of Education Call
was called to order at 5:37 p.m. in the Michael H. Duberson Memorial To

Library at the William Davies Middle School by Dr. David May. Order
Dr. Erickson led the Pledge of Allegiance. Pledge of
Allegiance

ANNUAL NOTICE OF MEETING

This meeting is being held in compliance with the Sunshine Law, having

been advertised in the Press of Atlantic City and the Atlantic County Record and its
affiliates and a notice posted with the Township Clerk on the Bulletin Board at the
following locations: Mizpah Social Services Center, Mizpah Post Office, Mays Landing
Post Office, Atlantic County Library as well as all the schools of the district. A mechanical
device is being used to record this meeting.

The following members answered roll call: Mr. Eric Aiken, Mr. Carl Roll
Anderson, Mrs. Peggy Capone, Mrs. Amelia Francis, Mrs. Barbara Call
Kupp, Mrs. Kimberly Melton, Mr. John Sacchinelli, and Dr. Anne

Erickson. Quorum present.

Members Absent:  Mr. Mark Ludwick
Also present Mrs. Michelle Cappelluti, Superintendent of Schools
were: Mr. Daniel Smith, Board Secretary

Ms. Amy Houch, Esquire

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motion by Dr. Erickson, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to enter into executive session for the
purpose of negotiations.

Resolved that pursuant to Sections 7 and 8 of the Open
Public Meetings Act, the public shall be excluded from
that portion of the meeting involving discussion of
negotiations. Further resolved that the discussion of such
subject matter in executive session can be disclosed to
the public when formal action is taken on such subject
matter or at any other appropriate time. Further resolved
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the Board may take action on items discussed in
executive session. Further resolved that the Board will be
in executive session for approximately 90 minutes.

Voice Vote: (8-0-0) Motion carried

The Board entered into executive session at 5:40 p.m.
The Board reconvened the regular meeting at 7:04 p.m.

Mr. Ludwick arrived at 7:04 p.m.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Motioned by Dr. Erickson, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to approve the regular
session minutes of the meeting of March 26, 2013, as per attachment
Minutes-1, as amended by the Board.

Roll Call Vote: Allin favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone,
Mrs. Francis, Mrs. Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr. Sacchinelli, and
Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

Motion by Dr. Erickson, seconded by Mr. Ludwick, to approve the executive
session minutes of the meeting of March 26, 2013.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone,
Mrs. Francis, Mrs. Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr. Sacchinelli, and
Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

CORRESPONDENCE
None

PUBLIC COMMENTS
George Haskins spoke regarding the hiring of Janet Wilbraham as the Hess
School Principal. He is the father of a kindergartner, as well as a second grade
student.

Amy Houck, Esquire interrupted Mr. Haskins to introduce herself as the school
attorney filling in for Mr. Greco. She cautioned Mr. Haskins that the Board is not
permitted to discuss personnel matters in open session. She explained that he
is solely responsible for what he says regarding this matter, whether it is
positive or negative. Mr. Haskins said that he fully understood this.

He and his wife have been volunteering in the school and were very concerned

when they received a notice from Ms. Wilbraham regarding parental
involvement. They were concerned about the interim principal’s priorities. Mr.

S5
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Haskins also did some research of Ms. Wilbraham’s background and says that
he feels uncomfortable with some of the information he found. He questioned
the Board whether or not they felt this was the best choice for the position.

Heather Woolslayer also spoke regarding Mrs. Wilbraham. Ms. Houck
cautioned her regarding what she was going to say. Ms. Woolslayer said that
she fully understood, but felt that this was the best place for her to be heard.

Ms. Woolslayer is the parent of three students in the district, as well as a
volunteer in the school. She feels the district has been through many changes
and is now moving forward. Teachers have always had their doors open for
students and parents. She now feels that what has been gained might be lost.
She does not feel that the interim principal has given the time to meet with
parents. She does not support the Board’s choice for principal at this time.
She feels our parents and teachers deserve extraordinary leadership.

Laurie Bushcorn also spoke regarding Janet Wilbraham. Ms. Houck cautioned
her regarding what she was going to say. She has three students attending
school in the district and wants to be sure the Board is making the proper
choice in their selection for the Hess School Principal. Ms. Bushcorn stated that
that was all she wanted to say.

She did question whether or not she could read a statement prepared by
someone who is not at the meeting. Ms. Houck let her know that this would be
okay.

Ms. Bushcorn then read a statement from Laura Miller. Ms. Miller wanted to
briefly discuss the appointment of Janet Wilbraham as the Hess School
Principal. She stated that Ms. Wilbraham has been in the district since January
and that neither of her children know who she is. She feels that, when she was
growing up, the principal was always visible and does not feel that is the case
now. She does not feel that Ms. Wilbraham is the best choice for the position
and does not support it.

Dr. Erickson asked if anyone else was present to speak about the same item.

She asked anyone to stand (three individuals stood up) and unless they had
something different to add the Board would move on to the next topic.

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Mrs. Capone wanted to comment regarding the Health and Fithess event for
families which was held last week. She said it was a wonderful event and she
wanted to thank Mrs. Conrad and Mrs. Richardson.
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SUPERINTENDENT/STAFF REPORTS

(A) Information ltems
1. Dates to Remember
a. April 23, 2013 — Board of Education Meeting — Davies School —
5:30 p.m.
b. May 2, 2013 — Finance Committee Meeting ~ Board Office — 7:30 a.m.
c. May 7, 2013 - Curriculum Committee Meeting — Davies School —
6:00 p.m.
d. May 7, 2013 — Board of Education Work Session Meeting — Davies School —
7:00 a.m.
e. May 8, 2013 — Personnel Committee Meeting — Board Office —
5:00 p.m.
f.  May 10, 2013 — Facilities Committee Meeting — Board Office —
7:30 a.m.
g. May 10, 2013 — Davies School 25" Annual Spring Concert — Hess
Auditorium — 7:00 p.m.
h. May 18, 2013 - Davies Walk for Water — 7:30 a.m.
i.  May 18, 2013 — Davies 25™ Anniversary Celebration — Davies School —
12:00 p.m.
J. May 21, 2013 — Board of Education Meeting — Board Office — 7:00 p.m.

Dr. Cappelluti reminded everyone about the Shaner Concert on Wednesday,
Thursday and Friday (April 24™, 25" and 26') beginning at 10:00 a.m.

Dr. Cappelluti also reminded the Board about the Eat Right, Move for More
Program which was awarded to the Hess Educational Complex. This grant
was applied for by Jennifer Baldwin and William Trackman. The school will
be visited by a New York Jets football player who will speak to the fourth and
fifth grade students regarding healthy eating and physical activity. The
students will also be awarded prizes.

Step Up Day is scheduled for the Shaner School. She thanked Sheppard
Bus Company for donating buses for the day.

Dr. Cappelluti thanked Lucie Pham, the eighth grade student who
participated in the Eight Grade Dialogue and Dessert.

She thanked Carol Bennet for organizing the Jump Rope for Heart Program
in which $9,022 was raised.

She also thanked the Rotary Club of Mays Landing for donating dictionaries
to the third grade students.

Mr. Santilli has been working hard for the Walk for Water event taking place
on May 18, 2013, as well as the 25" Anniversary of the Davies School.
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(B) Registration/Transfer Statistics for the Month of March, 2013, as per attachment X-B.
(C) Enrollment for March, 2013, as per attachment X-C.

(D) Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying Incident Log, as per attachment X-D.

(E) Student Discipline Reports for the month of March, 2013, as per attachment X-E.

(F) New Homes and Certificates of Occupancy for the month of March, 2013, as per
attachment X-F.

(G) Round-Up Registration/Pre-School and Kindergarten:

Joseph C. Shaner School:

® May 21, 2013 — 9:30 a.m. — 12:00 p.m./1:00 p.m. — 3:00 p.m.
® May 22, 2013 — 9:30 a.m. — 12:00 p.m./1.00 p.m. — 5:00 p.m.
) May 23, 2013 — 9:30 a.m. — 12:00 p.m./1:00 p.m. — 3:00 p.m.

(H) PTA Fund Distribution Presentation given by Danielle Bolf, President of the Hamilton
Township PTA.

Ms. Bolf presented checks from their annual fund raising profit to each of the three
schools in the district for a total of $4,000. The funds will be used for student field days
at all three schools and the 8" grade graduation at Davies. Shaner will receive $750,
Hess $1,250, and Davies $2,000.

April Perone, Vice President of the PTA, read the PTA Mission Statement. She also
noted that this was National Volunteer Week and wanted to thank all those who
volunteer their time for the PTA. She cited the position of the PTA on certain topics
and stated that PTA members are always available to answer any questions that may
come up.

Mrs. Capone asked if the Board was at 100% membership for the PTA. Ms. Perone
responded yes.

Dr. Cappeliuti mentioned that she attended the Teacher of the Year luncheon this
afternoon with the teachers of the district.

COMMITTEES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

BUILDING/FACILITIES COMMITTEE — Mr. Sacchinelli

Motioned by Mr. Sacchinelli, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motion as
presented:
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To approve the purchase of 65 hand-held Hand-held radios
radios through Birch’s Communications at a
total cost of $24,493.23.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis, Mrs.
Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr.
Sacchinelli, and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

Motioned by Mr. Sacchinelli, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motion as

presented:

2. To approve Resolution #54 for the following Resolution #54

project, as per attachment Facilities-2:

Automatic Temperature Controls Project at
the George L. Hess Educational Complex
FVHD#4421A

State DOE Plan #1940-055-13-1000

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis, Mrs.
Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr.
Sacchinelli, and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

Motioned by Mr. Sacchinelli, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motion as

presented:

Resolution
#55

3. To approve Resolution #55 for the following

project, as per attachment Facilities-3:

Automatic Temperature Controls Project at
the William Davies Middle School
FVHD#4421B

State DOE Plan #1940-120-13-1000

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis, Mrs.
Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr.
Sacchinelli, and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

Motioned by Mr. Sacchinelli, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motion as

presented:

Resolution

4. To approve Resolution #56 for the following
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#56 project, as per attachment Facilities-4.

Gym Floor Replacement Project at the
William Davies Middle School
FVHD#4422

State DOE Plan #1940-120-13-2000

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis, Mrs.
Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr.
Sacchinelli, and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

CURRICULUM COMMITTEE — Mrs. Kupp

Motioned by Mrs. Kupp, seconded by Mr. Sacchinelli, to approve the following Motion as
presented:

1. To approve payment to staff members for Professional
professional development provided during  Development
the March 15, 2013 Professional
Development Day (not to exceed 10 hours
each) at the hourly rate of $26.00
certificated staff and $15.00 non-
certificated staff) provided for in the 2009-

2012 Agreement between the Hamilton
Township Board of Education and the
Hamilton Township Education Association.
This is funded through Local Funds, as per
attachment Curriculum-1.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis, Mrs.
Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr.
Sacchinelli, and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

FINANCE COMMITTEE — Mr. Ludwick

Motioned by Mr. Ludwick, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to approve the following Motion as
presented:

1. To accept the Superintendent's and Board Superintendent’s
Secretary's certification that they have and Board
reviewed all bills and purchase orders which Secretary’s
are listed on the bill list, and hereby certify to  certification
the Board of Education that all purchase
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orders are sufficiently encumbered to cover
the submitted bills, and further that all goods
and services have been previously received.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken, Mr.
Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis, Mrs.
Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr.
Sacchinelli, and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

The following item has been included as an information item:
2. Purchase orders issued for services, supplies = Purchase orders
and equipment in the amount of $8,930.34, as

per attachment Finance-2.

Motioned by Mr. Ludwick, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motions as
presented:

Bills and 3. To approve the following bills and payroll in

payroll the total amount of $2,907,494.50, as per
attachment Finance-3:

Fund Title Amount

10 General Fund $4,373.00
10 General Fund/Payroll 195,648.71
11 Current Expense 604,804.25
11 Current Expense/Payroll 2,035,108.90
20 Special Revenue 15,571.46
20  Special Revenue/Payroll 51,988.18

Budget 4. To approve budget transfers in the amount of

transfers $20,000.00, as per attachment Finance-4.

Staff 5. To approve staff attendance at seminars,

attendance at workshops and conferences, including costs

seminars, related to applicable reimbursable expenses,

workshops during the 2012-2013 school year, as per

and attachment Finance-5.

conferences

Out-of-District 6. To approve an Out-of-District Placement with
Placement Atlantic County Special Services School District,
as per attachment Finance-6.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken,

Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis, Mrs.
Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr. Sacchinelli,
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and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

Motioned by Mr. Ludwick, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motion as

presented:

Funds from 7.

PTA

To accept the funds from the Hamilton Township PTA in
the amount of $4,000 for the 2012-2013 school year as
follows, as per attachment Finance-7:

Shaner School - $750.00 for field days

Hess School - $1,250.00 for field days for Pre-K-5th
Davies School - $2,000 for field days &

8" Grade Graduation

Dr. Erickson noted that these funds were proudly
accepted and appreciated. Mrs. Capone also thanked
the President and Vice President of the PTA for all of
their time and efforts. She appreciates what the PTA
does for the district.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken,

Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis, Mrs. Kupp,
Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr. Sacchinelli, and Dr.
Erickson. (9-0-0)

PERSONNEL/NEGOTIATIONS COMMITTEE — Mr. Aiken

All personnel actions are being taken by the recommendation of the Superintendent
in accordance with 18A.

Motioned by Mr. Aiken, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motion as

presented:

1.

To approve homebound instruction for the Homebound
2012-2013 school year, as per attachment instruction
Personnel-1.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken,
Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis,
Mrs. Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr.
Sacchinelli, and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

Motioned by Mr. Aiken, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to table item #2:

Roll Call Vote: Allin favor: Mr. Aiken,
Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis,
Mrs. Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr.
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Sacchinelli, and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

Motioned by Mr. Aiken, seconded by Mr. Anderson, to approve the following Motion as
presented:

3. To accept a resignation notice from Resignation of
Virakhone Aleng Phommathep, Data Virakhone Aleng
Specialist, effective April 19, 2013 with his Phommathep
last day of employment to be May 18, 2013,
as per attachment Personnel-3.

Roll Call Vote: Eight in favor: Mr. Aiken,

Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis,
Mrs. Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, and
Mr. Sacchinelli. Nay: Dr. Erickson. (8-1-0)

POLICY COMMITTEE — Mrs. Capone
None

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE — Mr. Anderson

Motioned by Mr. Anderson, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to approve the following Motion as
presented:

Clubl/activity To approve club/activity trips for the
trips 2012-2013 school year, as per attachment
Transportation-1.

Roll Call Vote: All in favor: Mr. Aiken,
Mr. Anderson, Mrs. Capone, Mrs. Francis,
Mrs. Kupp, Mr. Ludwick, Mrs. Melton, Mr.
Sacchinelli, and Dr. Erickson. (9-0-0)

RESOLUTIONS

None

SOLICITOR’S REPORT
None

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None

NEW BUSINESS
Mrs. Capone thanked Dr. Cappelluti for the Step-Up Program for the 1%
graders going to 2" grade.
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PUBLIC COMMENTS

Mrs. Capone also noted that she has recently learned that the students are
being charged for a full breakfast, even if they only take one item.

Dr. Cappelluti will ask Mr. Trackman about this and report back to the
Board.

Mrs. Capone asked what the Facilities committee has discussed regarding
recycling. Mr. Sacchinelli stated that it will be discussed at the next
committee meeting.

April Perone thanked Mr. Carl Kelchner for his efforts during the
Hess Family Fitness night.

Cathleen Palmeri spoke regarding the secretaries and support staff
of the district. Ms. Palmeri is a 23 year employee in the district and
feels the secretaries support the schools and its administrators.
They are responsible for handling many confidential situations while
monitoring the doors, parents, and telephones and ensuring the
safety of the students. She thinks it is unfair that secretaries in the
Galloway school district start at a salary of $41,000.while the
secretaries in our district start at $24,000. She feels the secretaries
deserve a fair and equitable contract.

Dave Evangelist, a teacher in the district since 1992, spoke
regarding the salaries the staff is paid in comparison to other
districts. He feels the district is falling farther and farther behind
other districts. He feels it is time to make a change to correct this.
The guide cannot be fixed if teachers continue to get the same
percentage each year. They are now paying more into health and
pension benefits. He feels a decent contract settlement needs to be
made so that this does not have to be discussed every three years.

Jeff Wellington has served in the district for 21 years. He would like
the Board to consider training our own staff for the strengthening
families program. The program helps students and families work with
social issues. He feels this would be more beneficial than having a
consultant come into the district who then leaves after the program is
done. He noted that student achievement and attendance increases
with parental involvement.

Lynn Creelman, a teacher in the District since 2002 would like the
Board to know that their decisions affect the lives of all staff. She is
not only a teacher in the District, but a mother as well. She thought
that working in the District would provide a good salary, but she does
not feel that her salary has grown enough to provide for her
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daughters as a single mother. She does not feel the HTEA should
settle for less than what they deserve any longer.

Lorraine Von Hess is a paraprofessional in the district for 19 years.
She explained to the Board that the paraprofessionals are the lowest
paid in the County. She explained the duties of the
paraprofessional. She also noted the freeze of both the
paraprofessionals and the teachers in the last contract, and the
reduction of hours for the paraprofessionals. The top of the salary
guide for this District for paraprofessionals is $21,014. This is below
the starting salary of other districts. They are working on a new
salary guide for the paraprofessionals which will be presented to the
Board. This guide will make a huge difference in their lives and allow
them to continue to do the job that they love.

Amy Gold who is a teacher in the District also spoke regarding the
salaries of the HTEA. She feels that both sides have to listen to fix
the salary guides. She said they are asking for a fair contract

because they deserve it and give the students a quality education.

Shannon Branca stated that her children have had over 70 teachers
and paraprofessionals over their school careers in the District. The
students need the support of the teachers. They have nothing to do
with the contract. She supports the teachers, but does not want
them to involve the students in the negotiations in any way.

Jeff Gildiner apologized to the Superintendent regarding any
comments which he may have misstated. They were just trying to
make a point that her salary has now placed her in the top nine as
posted in the County while the rest of the District is in the bottom
three. Salary guides are expected to move one step per year, uniess
otherwise noted in the contract. Mr. Gildiner reviewed the typical day
of a teacher, with no complaints. He stated that there are many
inequities in the guide. He compared this District to the salaries
being paid in Somers Point. Mr. Gildiner stated he is on step 8 with
12 years in the district, earning $49,818.

The following district employees stated their years of service, step on
the salary guide, and annual salary:

Sarah Mack, Eileen O’Sullivan, Judy Conrad, Carrie Connelly, Maria
Sarno, Kristen Sambrone, Christine Petrone, Kelly King, Stephanie
Sonic, Jennifer Padula, Pamela Thomas, Janice Barber, Rita Cohen,
Loraine Von Hess, Amy Gold, Jennifer Farell, Evelyn Dodd, Rachel
Bilko, Jessica Willis.
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Terry Kruger asked the Board to settle the contract now.

Denise Bracher, a parent from the District spoke to encourage the
Board to come to some type of a decision for the teachers in the
District. Her children have received a quality education and the
teachers deserve a raise.

Dorothy Schoenstein spoke regarding the contract as well. She is
tired of fighting every year. She has been dedicated to her job
despite the low salary and cannot understand why the teachers in
the District are not compensated for the love and dedication they
give to the children.

Lila Williams, resident of Mays Landing, her children have gone
through the school system. She noted teachers are leaving to find
better paying jobs. She worked for a lower salary thinking she would
reach higher salaries as the years went on. Ms. Williams also stated
that the teachers are working hard with new initiatives. She wants
the Board to properly compensate the current staff.

Gail Harris spoke about working for 25 years in the district and the
importance of the paraprofessionals. She feels the salaries are too
low and is willing to pay higher taxes in order to raise the salaries.
She noted that the teachers work very hard and deserve to be
compensated. She cannot imagine a family surviving on $21,000 a
year. She wants the Board to increase the salaries in the district.

Patty Fleming, HTEA President, thanked the association members
for attending and thanked the Board for listening to all of the
members who spoke.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motioned by Dr. Erickson, seconded by Mr. Sacchinelli, to enter into executive
session for discussion of personnel matters.

Resolved that pursuant to Sections 7 and 8
of the Open Public Meetings Act, the public
shall be excluded from that portion of the
meeting involving discussion of contract
negotiations. Further resolved that the
discussion of such subject matter in
executive session can be disclosed to the
public when formal action is taken on such
subject matter or at any other appropriate
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time. Further resolved that the Board may
take action on items discussed in executive
session. Further resolves that the Board
will be in executive session for
approximately 60 minutes.
Voice Vote: (9-0-0) Motion carried
The Board entered into Executive Session at 8:52 p.m.
The Board reconvened the regular meeting at 9:34 p.m.
Motioned by Dr. Erickson, seconded by Mr. Aiken, to adjourn the meeting.

Voice Vote: All in favor: (8-0-0) Motion carried.

The Hamilton Township Board of Education meeting adjourned at 9:35 p.m.

Daniel Smith
Board Secretary
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Hamilton Township School District
1876 Dr. Dennis Foreman Dr.
Mays Landing, NJ 08330

RESOLUTION #57 OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
IN THE COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, NEW JERSEY
AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF OTHER CAPITAL PROJECT DOCUMENTS
FOR SELECTIVE SKYLIGHT REMOVAL AT WILLIAM DAVIES MIDDLE SCHOOL
TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

RESOLVED that the Hamilton Townshlp School District Board of Education
approve the following project:

Selective Skylight Removal at William Davies Middle School
FVHD#4424/State DOE Plan # 1940-120-13-3000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the District’s architects, Fraytak Veisz Hopkins
Duthie, P.C. be authorized to submit the above project to the NJ Department of Education

for approval on the District’s behalf.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above project be approved as an “other
capital project” as defined in N.J.A.C. 8A:26 — The District will not seek State funding for

the above project.

CERTIFICATION

I, Daniel Smith, Business Administrator/Board Secretary of the Board of Education of the
Hamilton Township School District in the County of Atlantic, New Jersey (the “Board”),
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the resolution entitled “RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF
EDUCATION OF THE HAMILTON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE COUNTY
OF ATLANTIC, NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF OTHER
CAPITAL PROJECT DOCUMENTS FOR SELECTIVE SKYLIGHT REMOVAL AT
WILLIAM DAVIES MIDDLE SCHOOL TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,” is a copy of the resolution which was duly adopted by the Board at a
meeting duly called and held on May 21, 2013, in full compliance with the Open Public
Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6, et. seq., at which meeting a quorum was present and
acting throughout and which resolution has been compared by me with the original
thereof as contained in the minutes as officially recorded in my office in the Minute Book
of the Board and is a true, complete and correct copy thereof and the aforesaid resolution
has not been repealed, amended or rescinded but remains in full force and effect on and
as of the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of
said Board this 21st day of May, 2013.

(seal)
Daniel Smith

Business Administrator/Board Secretary
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BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

DISTRICT OF HAMILTON TOWNSHIP

ALL FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: MARCH 31, 2013

FUNDS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
GENERAL FUND-FUND 10

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND-FUND 20

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND-FUND 30

DEBT SERVICE FUND-FUND 40

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (LINES 1 THRU 4)
ENTERPRISE FUND

SCHOLARSHIP FUND

TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS
PAYROLL

PAYROLL AGENCY
UNEMPLOYMENT FUND
TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS (LINES 8 THRU 10)

TOTAL ALL FUNDS (LINES 5,6, 7 AND 11)

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

CASH REPORT

M
BEGINNING
CASH
BALANCE

7,338,131.07

431,406.29

7,769,637.36
319,877.68

22,000.00

2,651.40
254,395.22
257,046.62

8,368,461.66

QWQ oo

SIGNATURE

2
CASH
RECEIPTS
THIS MONTH

5,732,630.24

567,936.95

93,547.00
6,394,114.19

191,557.81

1,253,753.40
1,547,502.72

11,160.22
2,812,416.34

8,398,088.34

ﬁ Nante -|

)
CASH

DISBURSEMENTS
THIS MONTH

4,239,352.38

567,936.95

46,658.43
4,853,947.76

157,094.20

1,253,753.40

1,355,890.02

2,609,643.42

7,620,685.38

) 2>

DATE

()
ENDING
CASH
BALANCES

(1+(2)-(3)

8,831,408.93

431,406.29
46,888.57
9,309,703.79
354,341.29

22,000.00

194,264.10
265,655.44
459,819.54

10,145,864.62
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1

12

13

14

15

BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

DISTRICT OF HAMILTON TOWNSHIP

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: MARCH 31, 2013

SPECIAL REVENUE - FUND 20

FROM GENERAL FUND

NONPUBLIC TEXTBOOKS

NONPUBLIC AUXILIARY SERVICES
NONPUBLIC HANDICAPPED SERVICES
NONPUBLIC NURSING SERVICES
ADULT EDUCATION

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

OTHER - STATE

P.C. 100-297 CHAPTER 1

P.C. 100-297 CHAPTER 2

IDEA, PART B (HANDICAPPED)

P.C. 101-392 (VOCATIONAL EDUCATION)
P.C. 91-230 (ADULT EDUCATION)
OTHER - FEDERAL

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUES (LINES 1 THRU 14)
(MUST AGREE WITH LINE 2, PAGE 1)

CASH REPORT

(1
BEGINNING
CASH

(2)
CASH

RECEIPTS

BALANCE THIS MONTH

614,229.3§
0.00
50,462.51
29,476.12

(8,417.50)

36,968.93
(156,587.26)

(561,546.47)

(6,585.69)

(0.00)

9,145.00
4,481.00

3,208.75

24,643.20

526,458.00

567,936.95

(3)
CASH

DISBURSEMENTS
THIS MONTH

392,977.00

11,801.59

5,985.92

126,830.50

21,834.38

108,099.20

608.36

567,936.95

(4)
ENDING
CASH

BALANCES

(N+2-(3)
221,252.36
0.00
48,005.92

27,971.20

(3,208.75)

34,781.63

(178,421.84)

(143,186.67)

(7,194.05)




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation

Summary
MARCH 2013
Ocean City Home Bank - General Fund - New Account 5,921,834.28
Ocean City Home Bank - Capital Reserve 1,790,221.75
Ocean City Home Bank - Capital Projects 1,118,673.90
NJ ARM 478,473.86
Petty Cash 500.00

Total Governmental Funds

Food Service Account
Opening/Petty Cash

Kids Corner Account
Community Education Account
Camp Blue Star Account

Total Enterprise Funds

Certificate of Deposit

Total Scholarship Funds

Payroll Account
Payroll Agency Account
Unemployment Account

Total Trust & Agency Funds

Total All Funds

Prepared And Submitted By:

9,309,703.79

127,833.57
250.00
81,663.65
12,928.47
131,665.60

354,341.29

22,000.00

22,000.00

0.00
194,264.10
265,555.44

459,819.54

10,145,864.62
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BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #981022221
New General Account

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

MARCH 2013

6,673,892.65

(752,058.37)

5,921,834.28

4,334,935.50
5,954,434.13
(4,368,378.38)

843.03

5,921,834.28
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BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Certificate of Deposit

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

MARCH 2013

22,000.00

22,000.00

22,000.00

22,000.00




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406722
Capital Reserve Account

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

MARCH 2013

1,790,221.75

1,790,221.75

1,836,964.36

(46,972.00)

229.39

1,790,221.75
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BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980973788
Capital Projects Account

MARCH 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 1,118,673.90
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks -
Adjustments -
11 18,673.90.

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month 1,118,673.90

Deposits

Disbursements (142.52)

Interest 142.52

Adjustments -
1,118,673.90

Book Balance, End of Month




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES
Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation

NJ ARM
Account #213-00

MARCH 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 478,473.86
Deposits in Transit
Total O/S Checks -

Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance 478,473.86

Book Balance, Beginning of Month 478,463.60
Deposits

Disbursements
10.26

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month 478,473.86



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406698
Food Service Account

MARCH 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 193,363.27

Deposits in Transit -

Total O/S Checks (65,529.70)

Adjustments -

Reconciled Bank Balance 127,833.57

Book Balance, Beginning of Month 111,767.94
150,418.13

Deposits

Disbursements (135,363.77)

Interest 18.52

Adjustments 992.75

Book Balance, End of Month 127,833.57




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406714
Kids Corner Account

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

MARCH 2013

81,681.65

(18.00)

81,663.65

75,535.11
25,851.72
(19,733.40)

10.22

81,663.65




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406748
Community Education Account

MARCH 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 12,928.47
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks -
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 12,928.47
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 3,499.89
Deposits 12,417.00
Disbursements (2,989.78)
Interest 1.}36
Adjustments ,

Book Balance, End of Month 12,928.47




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980410773
Camp Blue Star Account

MARCH 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 131,665.60
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Chgcks -
Adjustménts -
Reconciled Bank Balance 131,665.60
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 128,824.74
Deposits 12,825.00
Disbursements (10,000.00)
Interest 15.86
Adjustments -
Book Balance, End of Month 131,665.60




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406631
Net Payroll Account

MARCH 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 21,338.04
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks ‘ (21,328.14)
Adjustments (9.90)
Reconciled Bank Balance 0.00
Book Balance, Beginning of Month -
Deposits 1,244,541.12
Disbursements (1,253,743.50)
Interest 7.69
Adjustments 9,194.69
Book Balance, End of Month 0.00




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406656
Payroll Agency Account

MARCH 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 240,617.70
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks (46,353.60)
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 194,264.10
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 2,651.40
Deposits 1,547,477.26
Disbursements (1,355,890.02)
Interest 25.46
Adjustments -
Book Balance, End of Month 194,264.10

A



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406706
Unemployment Account

MARCH 2013

| Balance Per Bank Statement 265,555.44
Deposits in Transit’ -
Total O/S Checks -
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 265,555.44
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 254,395.22
Deposits 11,127.49
Disbursements -
Interest 32.73
Adjustments -

Book Balance, End of Month 265,555.44




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education f//“/) UNC.e_— Page 1 0of 18

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 04/17/13 13:18
Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Assets and Resources

Assets: ’
101 Cash in bank C\% $6,243,207.36
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents \ \)(D% s $500.00
111 Investments % 5 \ $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account 5& \ / $1,787,701.57
117 Maintenance Reserve Account / $800,000.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $2,705,883.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 interfund ) $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $6,764,008.40
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $2,977.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $6,766,985.40
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $221,252.36
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $221,252.36
Other Current Assets » $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $39,128,989.00
302 Less revenues ($38,920,779.06) $208,209.94
Total assets and resources $18.733,739.63
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities : $0.00
Total liabilities $0.00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
504 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
506 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
68 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2
509 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
62 Adult education programs
750-752,76x Other reserves
501 Appropriations
502 Less: Expenditures ($27,571,970.18)

Less: Encumbrances ($8,351,512.31)
Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
70 Fund balance, July 1
03 Budgeted fund balance

Total fund balance
Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations

Revenues

$1,787,701.57
$1,250.00
$0.00

$0.00
$800,000.00
$750.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$41,514,744.03

($35,923,482.49)

Budgeted
$41,514,744.03

($39,128,989.00)

[

Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve

Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve

Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$1,250.00
$0.00

$2,387,005.03

$0.00
$0.00
$2,387,005.03
($191,995.03)

$2,195,010.00

Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

$8,351,512.31

$1,788,951.57

$800,750.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$5,591,261.54
$16,532,475.42

$4,396,274.21
($2,195,010.00)

Actual
$35,923,482.49
($38,920,779.06)

$0.00
$0.00

($2,997.,296.57)

$0.00

$0.00
($2.997.296.57)
($191,995.03)
($3.189,291.60)

Board Secretary

Date

Page 2 of 18

04/17/13 13:18

$18,733,739.63
$18,733,739.63

Variance
$5,591,261.54
($208,209.94)

$2,38575508  ($2.997.296.57) — 83054060

$1,250.00
$0.00

$5,384.301.60

$0.00
$0.00
$5.384.,301.60
$0.00

$5,384,301.60

&g



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Starting date 7/1/2012

Page 3 of 18
04/17/13 13:18

Revenues: Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00150 R101210 Local Tax Levy 16,235,299 16,235,299 0
00200 R101300 Tuition 0 2,702 -2,702
00250 R101___Interest on Maintenance Reserve 750 0 Under 750
00251 R101___Interest Earned on Capital Reserve Funds 1,250 2,520 -1,270
00253 R101___Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues 275,000 109,382 Under 165,618
00363 R103132 Categorical Special Education Aid 1,736,685 1,736,685 0
D0366 R103176 Equalization Aid 19,314,822 19,314,822 0
D0367 R103177 Categorical Security Aid 741,647 741,647 0
0369 R103121 Categorical Transportation Aid 753,536 753,536 : 0
0390 R104200 Medicaid Reimbursement 70,000 24,186 Under 45,814

Total 39,128,989 38,920,779 208,210
zxpenditures: Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
)0770 X111__100___ Regular Programs - Instruction 11,801,827 7,840,267 3,240,319 721,241
J0780 X112__100___ Special Education - Instruction 3,888,444 2,526,694 1,088,563 273,187
0790 X11230100___ Basic Skills/Remedial - Instruction 1,181,485 764,863 399,887 16,745
0800 X11240100___ Bilingual Education - Instruction 375,099 246,149 128,420 530
)0820 X11401100___ School-Spon. Co/Extra-curricular Activit 109,140 6,201 5,820 87,119
J0830 X11402100____ School Sponsored Athletics - Instruction 55,964 48,930 2,809 4,225
0845 X11422 Summer School 23,627 22,447 0 1,180
)0850 X11800330____ Community Services Programs/Operations 5,000 780 0 4,220
}0860 X11000100___ Tuition 1,002,613 556,759 438,223 7,631
10870 X11000211___ Attendance and Social Work Services 150,407 89,801 39,795 20,811
10880 X11000213___ Health Services 338,807 221,426 88,056 28,326
10881 X1100021___ Other Supp Serv-Stds-Related & Extraordi 1,578,784 878,146 537,906 162,732
10890 X11000218___ Other Support Services-Students-Regular 465,610 314,069 141,902 9,638
10900 X11000219___ Other Support Services-Students_Special 993,943 701,474 242,022 50,447
10910 X11000221___ Improvement of Instructional Services 589,381 415,359 165,462 8,560
10920 X11000222___ Educational Media Services-School Librar 415,723 289,336 119,001 7,386
10921 X11000223___Instructional Staff Training Services 169,950 105,881 43,804 20,265
10930 X11000230___ Support Services-General Administration 936,718 656,791 183,275 126,652
0940 X11000240___ Support Services-School Administration 1,631,716 1,046,000 369,809 215,907
0942 X1100025____ Central Services & Admin. Information Te 719,259 433,612 150,379 135,268
0950 X1100026____ Operation and Maintenance of Plant Servi 3,754,882 2,423,235 766,822 564,825
0960 X11000270___ Student Transportation Services 3,212,885 1,981,550 96,031 1,135,304
0971 X11 2__ Personal Services-Employee Benefits 7,601,951 5,634,397 77,086 1,890,469
1020 X12 73_ Equipment 186,088 162,569 20,116 3,403
1030 X120004____ Facilities Acquisition and Construction 105,161 83,568 21,592 1
1036 X12000400933 Capital Reserve - Transfer to Debt Servi 46,972 46,972 0 0
1235 X1000010056_ Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 173,297 74,694 13,414 85,189

Total 41,514,744 27,671,970 8,351,512 5,591,262



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Page 4 of 18
04/1713 13:18

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102-106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $73,929.60
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $8,809.48
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $82,739.08
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $1,916,952.95
302 Less revenues ($1,047,997.68) $868,955.27
Total assets and resources $951,694.35
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Centracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $221,252.36
Total liabilities $221,252.36



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
504 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
506 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2_
509 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
762 Adult education programs
750-752,76x Other reserves
501 Appropriations
502 Less: Expenditures

Less: Encumbrances
Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
70 Fund balance, July 1
303 Budgeted fund balance

~———Subtotat———————

Fund Balance:

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations

Revenues

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,921,804.65

($1,191,362.66)
($180,235.28)

($1,371,697.94)

Budgeted
$1,921,804.65
($1,916,852.95)

Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

$180,235.28

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$550,206.71
$730,441.99

$0.00
$0.00

Actual
$1,371,597.94
($1,047,997.68)

Page 5 of 18
04/17/13 13:18

$730,441.99
$951,694.35

Variance
$550,206.71
(3$868,955.27)

(£24 0 748-56)

Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$4:851-70

$0.00
$0.00

$4.851.70

$0.00
$0.00
$4.851.70
($4,851.70)
$0.00

$323.600.26

$0.00
$0.00

$323,600.26

$0.00

$0.00
$323.600.26
($4,851.70)
$318.748.56

Board Secretary

Date

1PUTO 4

$0.00
$0.00

($318,748.56)

$0.00
$0.00
{$318,748.56)
$0.00

($318,748.56)



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Revenues:

00427 R203218 Preschool Education Aid

00430 R2032__ Other Restricted Entitlements

00440 R20441_Title |

00460 R20442_1.D.E.A Part B (Handicapped)

00500 R204 ___ Other

00511 R205200 Transfers from Gen Fund-Preschsool

Expenditures:
01251 X20218100___ Instruction
01252 X20218200___ Support Services

01265 X20 Nonpublic Textbooks

01270 X20 Nonpublic Auxiliary Services
01280 X20 Nonpublic Handicapped Services
01290 X20 Nonpublic Nursing Services
01295 X20 Nonpublic Technology Initiative
01340 X20 Title I

01360 X20 I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)
01400 X20 Other Special Projects

Page 6 of 18
04/17/13 13:18

Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized

246,432 246,432 0

161,762 131,298 Under 30,464

380,278 0 Under 380,278

755,084 494,333 Under 260,751

271,203 73,740 Under 197,463

102,194 102,194 0

Total 1,916,953 1,047,998 868,955
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available

277,006 188,564 0 88,442

71,620 52,772 0 18,848

9,247 9,247 0 0

91,455 25,157 9,255 57,043

44,812 7,878 1,961 34,973

12,835 12,835 0 0

3,413 1,992 1,368 53

380,278 133,333 6,565 240,380

755,084 598,389 132,424 24,271

276,055 161,195 28,662 86,197

Total 1,921,805 1,191,363 180,235 550,207




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 7 of 18
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 04/17/13 13:18

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 . Cash in bank $431,406.29
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
11 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reservé Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $787,273.45
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $787,273.45

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00
Total assets and resources $1,218,679.74

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
121 Accounts payable $0.00
131 Contracts payable $0.00
151 Loans payable $0.00
181 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00

d



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Starting date 7/1/2012

Fund Balance:

Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Page 8 of 18
04/17/113 13:18

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $51,000.00
761 Capital reserve account - July . $0.00
504 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
306 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2 $0.00
309 . Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
62 Adult education programs $0.00
'50-752,76X Other reserves $0.00
301 Appropriations $1,610,130.73
02 Less: Expenditures ($405,289.00)
Less: Encumbrances ($51,000.00) ($456,289.00) $1,153,841.73
Total appropriated $1,204,841.73
Unappropriated:
70 Fund balance, July 1 $1 ,568,173,74
03 Budgeted fund balance ($1,554,335.73)
Total fund balance $1,218,679.74
Total liabilities and fund equity $1,218,679.74
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $1,610,130.73 $456,289.00 $1,153,841.73
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
— Subtotal $1.610.130.73 ———— $456.280.00 $1.153.841.73

Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$0.00
$0.00

$1,610,130.73

$0.00

$0.00
$1,610,130.73
($55,795.00)
$1,554,335.73

$0.00
$0.00

$456,289.00

$0.00
$0.00

$456.289.00
($55,795.00)

$400,494.00

Board Secretary

Date

$0.00
$0.00

$1.153.841.73

$0.00
$0.00

$1.153,841.73
$0.00

$1,153,841.73

5



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 9 of 18
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 04/17/13 13:18

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Expend itures: Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
No State Line Number Assigned 1,610,131 405,289 51,000 1,153,842
Total 1,610,131 405,289 51,000 1,153,842

7
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Report of the Sécretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Page 10 of 18
04/17/13 13:18

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $46,888.57
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $46,575.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $37,282.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $37,282.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $4,631,807.00
302 Less revenues ($4,631,807.00) $0.00
Total assets and resources $130,745.57
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00
Total liabilities $0.00

7



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 11 of 18
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 04/17/13 13:18

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $130,743.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
504 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
506 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2_ $0.00
509 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
501 Appropriations $4,631,807.00
302 Less: Expenditures ($4,501,063.76)
Less: Encumbrances ($130,743.00) ($4,631,806.76) $0.24
Total appropriated $130,743.24
Unappropriated:
70 Fund balance, July 1 $2.33
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $130,745.57
Total liabilities and fund equity $130,745.57
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $4,631,807.00 $4,631,806.76 $0.24
Revenues ($4,631,807.00) ($4,631,807.00) $0.00
T~ Subtotal T - 3000 $0.24 $0.24
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 ($0.24) $0.24
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 (30.24) $0.24
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 {30.24) $0.24

Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary Date



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Revenues:

00540 R405200 Transfers from Other Funds
00545 RA405210 Transfers from Capital Reserve
00550 R401210 Local Tax Levy

00580 R403160 Debt Service Aid Type Il

Zxpenditures:
01430 X40701510___ Debt Service-Regular

Total

Total

Page 12 of 18
04/17/13 13:18

Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized
201,557 201,557 0

46,972 46,972 0
3,054,898 3,054,898 0
1,328,380 1,328,380 0
4,631,807 4,631,807 0
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
4,631,807 4,501,064 130,743 0
4,631,807 4,501,064 130,743 0

o



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND

Assets and Resources

Page 13 of 18
04/17M13 13:18

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00
Total assets and resources $0.00
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmentai accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00
Total liabilities $0.00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Fund Balance:

Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND

Page 14 of 18
04/17/13 13:18

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
61 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
504 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
64 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
06 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
110 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
‘68 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2 $0.00
i09 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
14 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
‘62 Adult education programs $0.00
'50-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
01 Appropriations $0.00
02 Less: Expenditures $0.00
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
70 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
03 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00
Total liabilities and fund equity $0.00
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotat $0:00 $0.00 $0:00
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Prepared and submitted by :
Date

Board Secretary



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND

Page 15 of 18
04/17/13 13:18
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 16 of 18
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 04/17/13 13:18

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $354,091.29
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $250.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund - $0.00
141 intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $184,207.06
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $1,294,336.60
302 Less revenues ($1,216,179.86) $78,156.74
Total assets and resources $616,705.09

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $54,517.28

Total liabilities $54,517.28



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2012

Fund Balance:

Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

Page 17 of 18
04/17113 13:18

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
504 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
506 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
68 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2_ $0.00
309 Add: increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
'62 Adult education programs $0.00
’50-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
101 Appropriations $1,407,643.27
i02 Less: Expenditures ($1,407,643.27)
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 ($1,407,643.27) $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
70 Fund balance, July 1 $675,494 .48
03 Budgeted fund balance ($113,306.67)
Total fund balance $562,187.81
Total liabilities and fund equity $616,705.09
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $1,407,643.27 $1,407,643.27 $0.00
Revenues ($1,294,336.60) ($1,216,179.86) ($78,156.74)
Subtotal $113.306.67 $191,46341 (878, 156.74])
Change in capital reserve account: V
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $113,306.67 $191,463.41 ($78,156.74)
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $113,3086.67 $191.463.41 ($78,156.74)
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $113,306.67 $191,463.41 ($78,156.74
Prepared and submitted by :
Date

Board Secretary

J&



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Page 18 of 18
- 04/17113 13:18

Starting date 7/1/2012  Ending date 3/31/2013 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

Revenues: Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized
No State Line Number Assigned 1,294,337 1,216,180 Under 78,157

Total 1,294,337 1,216,180 78,157

Zxpenditures: Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
No State Line Number Assigned 1,407,643 . 1,407,643 0 0

Total 1,407,643 1,407,643 0 0
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Monthly Transfer Report
Request for Approval of Transfers

For the Year 2012-13

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE DUE:

Hamilton Township Board of Education

As of March 31, 2013

01-1940

]

To be completed
By Executive

00780, 00790,
00800, 00881

Special Education, Basic Skills/Remedial and Bilingual
Instruction, and Speech/OT/PT and Extraordinary Services

11-000-216,217

County
Superintendent
Proposed Net
Transfer
Line Budget Category Account tol/(from) Reason for Transfer Approval
00770 Regular Programs 11-1XX-100-XXX
11-2XX-100-XXX

00870, 00880,
00890, 00900,
00920

Study Teams, Education Media Services/School Library

00810 Vacational Programs - Local 11-3XX-100-XXX
00820,00830, | School-Spon. Co/Extra-Curr. Activities, Schoo! Sponsored 11-4XX-X00-XXX
00840,00844, |Athletics, and Cther Instructional Programs
00845,00846,

00847,00848
00850 Community Services Programs/Operations 11-800-330-XXX
00860 Tuition 11-000-100-XXX
Attendance and Social Work, Health, Guidance, Child 11-000-

211,213,218,218,222

00810, 00921

Improvement of Instruction Services and Instructional Staff
Training Services

11-000-221,223

11-000-230-XXX

00930 General Administration

00940 School Administration 11-000-240-XXX
00942 Central Sves & Admin Info Technology 11-000-25X-XXX
00946 Interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve 10-606
00850 Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services 11-000-26X-XXX
00960 Student Transportation Services 11-000-270-XXX

%%



Monthly Transfer Report

DATE RECEIVED:

Request for Approval of Transfers DATE DUE:
For the Year 2012-13
Proposed Net
Transfer

Line Budget Category Account to/(from) Reason for Transfer Approval
00965 Deposit to Sale/Lease-Back Reserve 10-605
00967 interest Earned on Current Expense Emergency Reserve 10-607

00971 Personal Services - Employee Benefits 11-XXK-XXK-2XX

00980 Food Services 11-000-310-XXX

01015 Interest Earned on Capital Reserve 10-604
01020 Equipment 12-XXX-XXX-73X

01030 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 12-000-4XX-XXX (31,255)|Net transfer of ($31,255) was previously n/a

approved in August.

01035 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Expend. Fund 12-000-4XX-931

01036 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Repayment of Debt 12-000-4XX-933
01230 TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS 13-XO06-XXK-XHXX

01235 Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 10-000-100-56X

01236 General Fund Contribution to School Based Budgets 10-000-520-930

Do) s

E‘;’H)‘B

School Business Administrator Signature

Date

Executive County Superintendent Signature

Date
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Monthly Transfer Report
Request for Approval of Transfers

For the Year 2012-13

DATE RECEIVED:;
DATE DUE:

Hamilton Township Board of Education

For The Month of March 2013

To be completed
By Executive

00780, 00790,
00800, 00881

Instruction, and Speech/OT/PT and Extraordinary Services

11-000-216,217

County
Superintendent
Proposed Net
Transfer
Line Budget Category Account to/(from) Reason for Transfer Approval
00770 Regular Programs 11-1XX-100-XXX
Special Education, Basic Skills/Remedial and Bilingual 11-2XX-100-XXX

00810

Vocational Programs - Local

11-3XX-100-XXX

00820,00830,
00840,00844,
00845,00846,
00847,00848

School-Spon. Co/Extra-Curr. Activities, School Sponsored
Athletics, and Other Instructional Programs

11-4XX-X00-XXX

11-800-330-XXX

00870, 00880,
00890, 00800,
00820

Study Teams, Education Media Services/School Library

00850 Community Services Programs/Operations
00860 Tuition 11-000-100-XXX
Attendance and Social Work, Health, Guidance, Child 11-000-

211,213,218,218,222

00910, 00921

Improvement of Instruction Services and Instructional Staff
Training Services

11-000-221,223

11-000-230-XXX

00930 General Administration

00940 School Administration 11-000-240-XXX
00942 Central Sves & Admin Info Technology 4 11-000-25X-XXX
00946 Interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve 10-606
00950 Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services 11-000-26X-XXX
00960 Student Transportation Services 11-000-270-XXX




Monthly Transfer Report DATE RECEIVED:
Request for Approval of Transfers DATE DUE:
For the Year 2012-13
Proposed Net
Transfer
- Line Budget Category Account to/(from) Reason for Transfer Approval
00965 Deposit to Sale/Lease-Back Reserve 10-605
00967 Interest Earned on Current Expense Emergency Reserve 10-607
00971 Personal Services - Employee Benefits 11-XXX-XXX-2XX
00880 Food Services 11-000-310-XXX
01015 Interest Earned on Capital Reserve 10-604
01020 Equipment 12-XXX-XXX-73X
01030 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 12-0004XX-XXX
01035 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Expend. Fund 12-000-4XX-931
01036 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Repayment of Debt 12-000-4XX-933
01230 TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS D $.0.0.9.6.0.9.¢.¢
01235 Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 10-000-100-56X
01236 General Fund Contribution to School Based Budgets 10-000-520-930
« i D
hfw\/v\k,o ,ﬁmoé‘> Yheli3
School Business ‘Administrator Signature Date
Date

Executive County Superintendent Signature

<3




INTEREST

2012/2013

(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH |ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL ANTICIPATED

Jul-12 25,000.00 1,396.31 1,396.31 (23,603.69)
Aug-12 1,372.24 2,768.55 (22,231.45)
Sep-12 1,553.92 4,322.47 (20,677.53)
Oct-12 966.39 5,288.86 (19,711.14)
Nov-12 1,020.61 6,309.47 (18,690.53)
Dec-12 941.46 7,250.93 (17,749.07)
Jan-13 953.90 8,204.83 (16,795.17)
Feb-13 754.74 8,959.57 (16,040.43)
Mar-13 1,028.96 9,088.53 (15,011.47)
Apr-13 9,988.53 (15,011.47)
May-13 9,988.53 (15,011.47)
Jun-13 9,988.53 (15,011.47)

Finwnae -3
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General Journal
Starting date 3/1/2013

Date - = Description

03/05/13 Transfer From Cap Res to Debt

03/05/13 Transfer From Cap Res to Debt

03/07/13 599-A/R Oceanside Charter
03/08/13 593-Food Service Sal/Fica
03/08/13 594-Kids Corner Sal/Fica
03/08/13 595-Comm Educ Sal/Fica
03/15/13 602-fica reimbursement
03/15/13 603-fica reimbursement
03/22/13 619-Food Service Sal/Fica
03/22/13 621-Kids Corner Sal/Fica
03/22/13 623-Comm Educ Sal/Fica
03/29/13 634-fica reimbursement
03/31/13 reverse deficit cash-fund 20
03/31/13 reverse deficit cash-fund 20
03/31/13 reverse deficit cash-fund 40

03/31/13 reverse deficit cash-fund 40

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

T

Ending date 3/31/2013

General Ledger account code

CASH IN BANK 10-101
CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT 10-116
CAPITAL RESERVE 10-761

BUDGETED WITHDRAWAL CAP RI 10-307

CASH IN BANK 10-101
ACCTS REC - INTERGOVT OTH ~ 10-143
CASH IN BANK 10-101

INTERFUND RECEIVABLE LUNCH 10-133

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. KIDS CORNE 10-134

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. COMM. ED. 10-135

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL STATE 10-141
CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL STATE ~ 10-141
CASH IN BANK 10-101

INTERFUND RECEIVABLE LUNCH 10-133

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. KIDS CORNE 10-134

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. COMM. ED. 10-135

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL STATE ~ 10-141
INTERFUND LOANS PAYABLE 20-401
SPECIAL/CASH IN BANK 20-101
CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND LOANS RECV 10-131
INTERFUND LOANS PAYABLE 40-401
DS/CASH IN BANK 40-101
CASH IN BANK 10-101

$46,972.00

$46,972.00

$6,876.00

$28,249.03

$7,974.65

$1,448.81

$60,351.82

$60,253.30

$27,900.35

$8,283.87

$1,448.81

$60,089.89

$392,977.00

$392,977.00

$46,658.43

$46,658.43

Page 1 of 2

04/17/13 10:20

Credit

$46,972.00

$46,972.00

$6,876.00

$28,249.03

$7,974.65

$1,448.81

$60,351.82

$60,253.30

$27,900.35

$8,283.87

$1,448.81

$60,089.89

$392,977.00

$392,977.00

$46,658.43
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General Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 2 of 2

. . 04/17/13 10:20
Starting date 3/1/2013 Ending date 3/31/2013

Date  Description General Ledger account code Debit Credit
03/31/13 reverse deficit cash-fund 40 INTERFUND LOANS RECV 10-131 $46,658.43
Net balance $0.00 Total of all journal entries listed $1,236,091.39 $1,236,091.39
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CAPITAL RESERVE INTEREST

F} NENCe_— @

2012/2013
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH |ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL| __ |ANTICIPATED

Jul-12 1,250.00 388.49 388.49 (861.57)
Aug-12 388.57 777.06 (472.94)
Sep-12 376.12 1,153.18 (96.82)
Oct-12 233.24 1,386.42 136.42
Nov-12 225.75 1,612.17 362.17
Dec-12 233.30 1,845.47 595.47
Jan-13 233.97 2,079.44 829.44
Feb-13 211.35 2,290.79 1,040.79
Mar-13 229.39 252018 1,270.18
Apr-13 2,520.18 1,270.18
May-13 2,520.18 127018
Jun-13 2,520.18 1,270.18

as



RENTAL INCOME

2012/2013
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH |ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL ANTICIPATED

Jul-12 50,000.00 - - (50,000.00)
Aug-12 - - (50,000.00)
Sep-12 - - (50,000.00)
Oct-12 - - (50,000.00)
Nov-12 4,150.00 4,150.00 (45,850.00)
Dec-12 16,400.00 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
Jan-13 - 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
Feb-13 - 20,550.00 (29,450.00)
Mar-13 4,350.00 24,900.00 (25,100.00)
Apr-13 24,900.00 (25,100.00)
May-13 24,900.00 (25,100.00)
Jun-13 24,900.00 (25,100.00)

F{‘/\M@e@xﬁ
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Finance -8
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

2012/2013
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH RECEIPT ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL | |ANTICIPATED
200,000.00
Jul-12|No receipts - - (200,000.00)
Aug-12|Balance Refunding Bonds 6,270.41 6,270.41 (193,729.59)
Sep-12|Salvage 196.20
Void PY A/P 285.65 6,752.26 (193,247.74)
Oct-12|Salvage 478.66
Prior Year Refund-Gannett 42.56 7,273.48 (192,726.52)
Nov-12{No receipts - 7,273.48 (192,726.52)
Dec-12{Salvage 206.40
E-Rate Nextel 2,627.26
E-Rate xtel 8,699.93
E-Rate Verizon 15,779.65 34,586.72 (165,413.28)
Jan-13|JIF Safety Award 500.00
Adj For Due To State 0.67 35,087.39 (164,912.61)
Feb-13|E-Rate Comcast 32,071.74 67,159.13 (132,840.87)
Mar-13|E-Rate Sprint/Nextel 7,334.58 74,493.71 (125,506.29)
**|UNANTICIPATED

e
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Fintnee I~

BILLS AND PAYMENTS

5/21/13

TOTAL PAYROLL $ 2,260,510.37
TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BILLS  § 1,660,348.39
TOTAL CAFETERIA BILLS $ 137,152.52
TOTAL KID'S CORNER $ 19,733.40
TOTAL COMMUNITY EDUCATION $ 2,989.78
TOTAL CAMP BLUE STAR $ 10,000.00

GRAND TOTAL $ 4,090,734.46

3



May 21, 2013

Title
General Fund
General Fund - Payroll
Current Expense
Current Expense - Payroll
Capital Outlay
Special Schools
Special Schools - Payroll
Education Jobs - Payroll
Special Revenue
Special Revenue - Payroll
Building Projects
Debt Service

A %%%%%%%%%H—‘rm%

Amount
6,707.00
195,995.79
1,604,736.91
2,012,526.40
20,116.00

28,788.48
51,988.18

3,920,858.76

24



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Page 1 of 3

Starting date 4/5/2013

Ending date 4/5/2013

04/19/13 11:54

Check amount]

Cknum Date | Rec datei Vcode ! Vendor name
900637 H 04/05/13 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,127,527.39
300000  07/01/12  Payroll 2012 - 2013 $1,127,527.39
10-133-X - - - *3PR276 04/05/13 $26,003.09
10-133-X - - - *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,989.24
10-134-X - - - *3PR276 04/05/13 $607.39
10-134-X - - - *3PR276 04/05/13 $7,939.69
10-135-X - - - *3PR276 04/05/13 $147.33
10-135-X - - - *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,925.85
10-141-X - - - *3PR276 04/05/13 $59,904.08
11-000-211-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $4,254.54
11-000-213-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $12,687.49
11-000-213-100-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $500.00
11-000-216-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $25,114.17
11-000-217-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $28,946.34
11-000-218-104-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $20,271.65
11-000-219-104-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $28,101.96
11-000-219-105-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $4,391.53
11-000-219-110-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,500.00
11-000-221-102-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $4,834.65
11-000-221-104-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $15,826.63
11-000-221-105-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,321.16
11-000-222-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $12,706.91
11-000-222-177-06-TEC *3PR276 04/05/13 $4,208.11
11-000-230-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $10,980.65
11-000-240-103-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $30,352.03
11-000-240-104-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $3,932.69
11-000-240-105-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $16,060.09
11-000-240-105-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $405.00
11-000-251-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $11,354.31
11-000-252-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $9,163.69
11-000-252-100-06-OVR *3PR276 04/05/13 $419.43
11-000-261-100-06-MNT *3PR276 04/05/13 $10,107.93
11-000-262-100-06-CUS *3PR276 04/05/13 $38,428.21
11-000-262-100-06-MNT *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,313.14
11-000-262-100-06-OVR *3PR276 04/05/13 $2,208.62
11-000-262-100-06-SEC *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,638.92
11-000-262-100-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,436.58
11-000-262-100-06-SUV *3PR276 04/05/13 $4,907.30
11-000-263-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $2,561.85
11-000-270-160-06-SEC *3PR276 04/05/13 $511.94
11-000-270-160-06-SUV *3PR276 04/05/13 $2,115.38
11-000-291-220-00-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $16,270.29
11-000-291-290-00-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $595.28
11-110-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $32,546.38
11-110-100-101-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $97.66
11-120-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $234,898.92
11-120-100-101-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $4,585.00
11-130-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $158,095.31
11-130-100-101-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $3,375.00
11-150-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $719.20
11-190-100-106-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $15,347.87
11-190-100-106-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $2,936.25
11-209-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $2,016.00

s



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 2 of 3
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 04/19/13 11:54

Starting date 4/5/2013 Ending date 4/5/2013

Cknum Date | Rec date§ Vcode § Vendor name Check amount!
900637 H 04/05/13 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,127,527.39
300000  07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013 $1,127,527.39
11-212-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $26,953.84
11-212-100-101-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,835.00
11-212-100-106-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $3,551.03
11-212-100-106-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $3,375.00
11-213-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $104,483.66
11-213-100-101-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $510.00
11-214-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $2,097.59
11-214-100-106-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,607.33
11-215-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $6,286.85
11-215-100-101-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $107.66
11-215-100-106-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/113 $2,844.77
11-215-100-106-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $303.75
11-219-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $0.00
11-230-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $49,227.65
11-230-100-101-06-SUB *3PR276 04/05/13 $700.00
11-240-100-101-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $14,806.44
11-800-330-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $280.00
20-223-100-101-06-PRE *3PR276 04/05/13 $9,830.55
20-223-100-106-06-PRE *3PR276 04/05/13 $2,252.48
20-223-200-105-06-PRE *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,077.48
20-223-200-200-00-PRE *3PR276 04/05/13 $254.74
20-231-100-100-06-DAV *3PR276 04/05/13 $2,850.18
20-231-100-100-06-HES *3PR276 04/05/13 $4,287.67
20-231-100-100-06-SHA *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,090.41
20-241-100-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $304.18
20-251-100-100-06-NP. *3PR276 04/05/13 $524.24
20-251-200-200-20-NP. *3PR276 04/05/13 $40.41
20-253-100-100-06-NP. *3PR276 04/05/13 $1,353.51
20-253-200-200-20-NP. *3PR276 04/05/13 $103.24

Vo



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 4/5/2013 Ending date 4/5/2013

Cknum Date | Rec datei Vcode f Vendor name

Page 3 of 3
04/19/13 11:54

Check amount}

PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY

$1,127,527.39

900637 H 04/05/13 PAY
300000 07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013 $1,127,527.39
20-270-100-100-06-000 *3PR276 04/05/13 $2,016.00
Fund Totals
10 GENERAL FUND $98,516.67
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $1,003,016.63
$25,994.09

20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Total for all checks listed

$1,127,527.39

Prepared and submitted by:
Board Secretary

Date

V4



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 3
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 04/19/13 13:41

Starting date 4/19/2013 Ending date 4/19/2013

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode i Vendor name Check amount‘]
900638 H 04/19/13 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,132,982.98
300000  07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013 $1,132,982.98
10-133-X - - - *3PR277 04/19/13 $2,010.06
10-133-X - - - *3PR277 04/19/13 $26,275.30
10-134-X - - - *3PR277 04/19/113 $534.02
10-134-X - - - *3PR277 04/19/13 $6,980.69
10-135-X - - - *3PR277 04/19/13 $1,345.85
10-135-X - - - *3PR277 04/19/13 $102.96
10-141-X - - - *3PR277 04/19/13 $60,230.24
11-000-211-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $3,057.46
11-000-213-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $12,687.49
11-000-213-100-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $500.00
11-000-216-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $25,114.17
11-000-217-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $28,666.49
11-000-218-104-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $20,271.65
11-000-219-104-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $28,101.96
11-000-219-105-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $4,391.53
11-000-219-110-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $1,500.00
11-000-221-102-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $4,834.65
11-000-221-104-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $15,826.63
11-000-221-105-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $1,321.16
11-000-222-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $12,706.91
11-000-222-177-06-TEC *3PR277 04/19/13 $4,208.11
11-000-230-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $11,951.91
11-000-240-103-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $30,352.03
11-000-240-104-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $3,932.69
11-000-240-105-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $16,060.09
11-000-240-105-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $1,012.50
11-000-251-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $11,356.45
11-000-252-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $9,163.69
11-000-252-100-06-OVR *3PR277 04/19/13 $99.51
11-000-261-100-06-MNT *3PR277 04/19/13 $10,107.93
11-000-262-100-06-CUS *3PR277 04/19/13 $38,493.53
11-000-262-100-06-MNT *3PR277 04/19/13 $1,313.14
11-000-262-100-06-OVR *3PR277 04/19/13 $3,070.58
11-000-262-100-06-SEC *3PR277 04/19/13 $1,638.92
11-000-262-100-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $655.00
11-000-262-100-06-SUV *3PR277 04/19/13 $4,907.30
11-000-263-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $2,561.85
11-000-263-100-06-OVR *3PR277 04/19/13 $64.22
11-000-270-160-06-SEC *3PR277 04/19/13 $511.94
11-000-270-160-06-SUV *3PR277 04/19/13 $2,115.38
11-000-291-220-00-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $16,412.03
11-000-291-290-00-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $577.88
11-105-100-101-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $170.00
11-110-100-101-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $34,143.09
11-110-100-101-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $495.00
11-120-100-101-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $233,504.06
11-120-100-101-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $4,590.00
11-130-100-101-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $158,095.31
11-130-100-101-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $3,470.00
11-150-100-101-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $4,079.60
11-190-100-106-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $15,051.31

e



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 2 of 3
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 04/19/13 13:41

Starting date 4/19/2013 Ending date 4/19/2013

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode I Vendor name Check amount!
900638 H 04/19/13 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,132,982.98
300000  07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013 $1,132,982.98
11-190-100-106-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $2,160.00
11-209-100-101-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $2,016.00
11-212-100-101-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $26,953.84
11-212-100-101-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $2,650.00
11-212-100-106-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $3,551.03
11-212-100-106-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $3,003.75
11-213-100-101-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $106,361.98
11-213-100-101-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $530.00
11-214-100-101-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $2,097.59
11-214-100-106-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $1,607.33
11-215-100-101-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $6,286.85
11-215-100-101-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $267.66
11-215-100-106-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $2,844.77
11-215-100-106-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $708.75
11-230-100-101-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $49,227.65
11-230-100-101-06-SUB *3PR277 04/19/13 $590.00
11-240-100-101-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $14,806.44
11-401-100-100-06-DAV *3PR277 04/19/13 $420.98
11-800-330-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $280.00
20-223-100-101-06-PRE *3PR277 04/19/13 $9,830.55
20-223-100-106-06-PRE *3PR277 04/19/13 $2,252.48
20-223-200-105-06-PRE *3PR277 04/19/13 $1,077.48
20-223-200-200-00-PRE *3PR277 04/19/13 $254.74
20-231-100-100-06-DAV *3PR277 04/19/13 $2,850.18
20-231-100-100-06-HES *3PR277 04/19/13 $4,287.67
20-231-100-100-06-SHA *3PR277 04/19/13 $1,099.41
20-241-100-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $304.18
20-251-100-100-06-NP. *3PR277 04/19/13 $1,877.75
20-251-200-200-20-NP. *3PR277 04/19/13 $143.65



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 4/19/2013 Ending date 4/19/2013

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode ; Vendor name

Page 3 of 3
04/19/13 13:41

Check amounti

900638 H 04/19/13 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY
300000 07/01/12 Payroll 2012 - 2013

$1,132,982.98
$1,132,982.98

20-270-100-100-06-000 *3PR277 04/19/13 $2,016.00
Fund Totals
10 GENERAL FUND $97,479.12
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $1,009,509.77
$25,994.09

20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Total for all checks listed

$1,132,982.98

Prepared and submitted by:
Board Secretary

Date

/50



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 3/26/2013 Ending date 6/30/2013

Page 1 of 1
03/27/13 09:21

Check amount[

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode f Vendor name
990777 H 03/26/13 0586  STATE OF NJ -DIV OF PENSIONS $506,606.00
300896  01/04/13 PROJECTED PERS ANNUAL CONTRIBU $506,606.00
11-000-291-241-00-000 wire agency 03/26/13 $506,606.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $506,606.00
Total for all checks listed $506,606.00
Prepared and submitted by: Ei A7 i L3
Board Secretary Date

>y



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Page 1 of 1

Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 04/08/13 09:48
Starting date 4/4/2013 Ending date 4/5/2013
Cknum Date | Rec datei Vcode 3 Vendor name Check amounti
990778 H 04/04/13 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $257.51
300084  07/02/12 DCRP INSURANCE-EMPLOYER'S SHAR $257.51
11-000-291-241-00-000 Insurance 4/4 04/04/13 $257.51
990779 H 04/05/13 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $706.08
300085  07/02/12 WIRE FUNDS AGENCY DCRP $706.08
11-000-291-241-00-000 employer sh 4/5 04/05/13 $706.08
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $963.59
Total for all checks listed $963.59
Prepared and submitted by: Mmm% ul l\@ ?i 3
Date

Board Secretary

ST



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1

Check Journal
Hand and Machine checks 04/08/13 13:43

Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 4/12/2013 Ending date 6/30/2013

Cknum Date | Rec datei Vcode f Vendor name Check amount}
990780 H 04/12/13 0586  STATE OF NJ -DIV OF PENSIONS $561,926.64
301201  04/03/13 HEALTH BENEFITS APRIL $561,926.64
11-000-291-270-00-000 wire april 04/12/13 $561,926.64
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $561,926.64
Total for all checks listed $561,926.64

Prepared and submitted by: Mw’(ﬁ-ﬁw’ ‘ﬂ ‘ﬁ)‘ 5
Board Secretary Date

S



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 4/12/2013 Ending date 4/12/2013

Page 1 of 1
04/12/13 11:48

Check amount]

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode £ Vendor name
990781 H 04/12/13 9458  HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $247.06
300084  07/02/12 DCRP INSURANCE-EMPLOYER'S SHAR $247.06
11-000-291-241-00-000 Insurance 4/12 04/12/13 $247.06
Fund Totals
11  GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $247.06
Total for all checks listed $247.06
Prepared and submitted by: Mmdt{v« 4 il&\. 15
Date

Board Secretary

52/



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 4/19/2013 Ending date 6/30/2013

Page 1 of 1
04/17/13 08:59

Cknum Date | Rec datej Vcode ! Vendor name Check amount_a
990782 H 04/19/13 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $686.01
300085  07/02/12 WIRE FUNDS AGENCY DCRP $686.01
11-000-291-241-00-000 employer sh 4/19 04/19/13 $686.01
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $686.01
Total for all checks listed $686.01
Prepared and submitted by: M‘wﬁwﬁ%’ 4 ’“ ‘1 >
Board Secretary Date

/55




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 4/22/2013 Ending date 6/30/2013

Page 1 of 1
04/22/13 10:10

Check amounti

Cknum Date | Rec date{ Vcode i Vendor name
990783 H 04/22/13 2536 HORIZON BCBSNJ $25.00
300401 07/25/12 SECTION 125 CAFETERIA PLAN $25.00
11-000-251-330-00-000 April wire 04/22/13 $25.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $25.00
Total for all checks listed $25.00
Prepared and submitted by: ES—@W\/\%VWV‘L '7/47233}”3
Date

Board Secretary

“Y



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 4/29/2013 Ending date 6/30/2013

Page 1 of 1
04/29/13 08:45

Cknum| Date . Rec date! Vcode f Vendor name Check amountf
990784 H 04/29/13 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $240.04
300084 07/02/12 DCRP INSURANCE-EMPLOYER'S SHAR $240.04
11-000-291-241-00-000 Insurance 4/29 04/29/13 $240.04
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $240.04
Total for all checks listed $240.04
Prepared and submitted by:
Date

Board Secretary

(57



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 5/21/2013 Ending date 5/21/2013

Page 1 of 15
04/30/13 13:55

Cknum ~ Date | Rec dat'e|‘ V(V:bd'ev| ~ Vendor name Check amount|
022567 05/21/13 0838 ACSSSD $12,508.08
300754  11/19/12 PERSONALAIDE TUITION/AGREEMEN $12,508.08
11-000-100-565-08-000 JAN/FEB/MAR UZ 05/21/13 $12,508.08
022568 05/21/13 0048  ACSSSD - TRANSPORTATION DEPT $17,344.35
301320  04/29/13 MARCH SPECIAL ED TRANSPORTATIO $17,344.35
11-000-270-515-11-000 MARCH #1300723 05/21/13 $17,344.35
022569 05/21/113 0546  ADAMSKI, MICHAEL $1,000.00
300490  08/21/12 MENTOR FOR S. WRONIUK $1,000.00
11-000-240-500-03-000 S.WRONIUK MENTOF 05/21/13 $1,000.00
022570 05/21/13 2733  AMSAN - INTERLINE BRANDS $8,820.10
308366  04/05/13 CUSTODIAL PAPER SUPPLIES $8,820.10
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 285963609/625/617  05/21/13 $8,820.10
022571 05/21113 0039 APPLE COMPUTER INC. $8,460.00
301127  02/27/13 ITUNES VOLUME VOUCHER $300.00
11-000-217-600-08-000 4232767084 05/21/13 $300.00
301275  04/15/13 IPAD2 AND DOCK CONNECTORS $8,160.00
11-000-216-610-08-000 4237081554/99096 05/21/13 $3,264.00
11-213-100-610-07-TEC 4237081554/99096 05/21/13 $4,763.80
11-213-100-610-08-000 4237081554/99096 05/21/13 $132.20
022572 05/2113 1807  ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC $24,224.90
300472  08/17/12 2012-2013 ELECTRIC BILLING $24,224.90
11-000-262-622-00-ELE MARCH 05/21/13 $69.69
11-000-262-622-01-ELE MARCH 05/21/113 $3,739.76
11-000-262-622-02-ELE MARCH 05/21/113 $196.78
11-000-262-622-03-ELE MARCH/APR 05/21/13 $8,142.80
11-000-262-622-04-ELE MARCH 05/21/13 $12,075.87
022573 05/21/13 0346  ATLANTIC COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS $738.83
300481  08/17/12 2012-2013 FUEL COSTS $738.83
11-000-262-610-00-VEH MARCH 05/21/13 $738.83
022574 05/21/13 6192  ATLANTIC COUNTY RECORD $23.94
301257  04/11/13 ADAPRIL 3 BOARD RETREAT $5.70
11-000-230-590-00-000 1617110 05/21/13 $5.70
301291  04/19/13 ADAPRIL 10 BOARD MTGS NOTICE $18.24
11-000-230-590-00-000 1618283 05/21/13 $18.24
022575 05/21113 1324  BANCROFT NEURO HEALTH $9,067.17
300471  08/17/12 SPECIAL ED TUITION 12-13 $9,067.17
11-000-100-566-08-000 MAY WS 05/21/13 $9,067.17
022576 05/21/13 6906  BANNON, CHRISTINA $208.51
301233  04/03/13 REIMB WORKSHOP / MILEAGE $208.51
11-000-213-500-00-TRV MARCH 20 05/21/13 $208.51
022577 05/21/13 2206 BARNYARD FRIENDS $1,000.00
301217  04/03/13 FARM ANIMAL VISITS HESS SCHOOL $1,000.00
11-190-100-320-04-000 MAY 24 VISIT 05/21/13 $1,000.00
022578 05/21/13 1521  BEAUTIFUL RAGS $237.50
308375  04/10/13 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - WH. TOWEL $237.50
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 150542 05/21/13 $237.50

oy



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 5/21/2013 Ending date 5/21/2013

Page 2 of 15
04/30/13 13:55

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode |  Vendor name Check amountl
022579 05/21/13 0483  BENEFIT ANALYSIS, INC. $140.00
300680  10/19/12 COBRAANALYSIS ONGOING $140.00
11-000-230-590-00-000 DEC-FEB 05/21/13 $140.00
022580 05/21/13 2491 BENNETT;CAROL B. $100.00
301209  04/03/13 REIMB. RECERT LIFEGUARD CPR $100.00
11-000-223-500-04-TRV CPR/LIFEGUARD 05/21/13 $100.00
022581 05/21/113 1222  BIRCH'S COMMUNICATIONS $400.00
308384  04/23/13 RADIO COMMUNICATION FCC LIC. $400.00
11-000-262-420-09-MNT 6249071 05/21/13 $400.00
022582 05/21/113 0218  BOYD, JACK $45.00
301266  04/11/13 ASSIGNOR TRACK AND FIELD FEE $45.00
11-402-100-890-03-000 TRACK ASSIGNOR 05/21/13 $45.00
022583 05/21/13 1273  CAPE MAY COUNTY SPECIAL SERV. $5,475.00
300375  07/20/12 12-13 ONE ON ONE AIDES/NON RES $5,475.00
11-000-100-565-08-000 apr aide/may nonres  05/21/13 $5,475.00
022584 05/21/13 0901 CAPPELLUTI;DR. MICHELLE $38.85
301318  04/29/13 CORSAGE REIMBURSEMENT $38.85
11-000-230-610-00-000 CORSAGES 05/21/13 $38.85
022585 05/21113 9180 CAPSTONE PUBLISHERS $2,702.82
300683  10/19/12 SOCIAL STUDIES BOOKS HESS $1,178.06
11-190-100-640-04-000 C110283728 05/21/13 $1,178.06
301131 03/05/13 NONFICTION TEXTS GR. 5 &2 $1,524.76
11-190-100-610-04-LAL TI10030628 05/21/13 $1,465.43
11-190-100-610-04-LAL TI10031478 05/21/13 $59.33
022586 05/21/13 1250 CARTRIDGE WORLD $218.92
301293  04/19/13 HP INKJET PRINTER CARTRIDGES $218.92
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 13404 05/21/13 $218.92
022587 05/21/113 1773  CDW GOVERNMENT INC. $2,027.29
301039  02/06/13 CHROMEBOOKS FOR DAVIES $570.62
11-190-100-610-03-TEC Z750891/BF 17215 05/21/13 $570.62
301190  03/21/13 SPEAKER SYSTEM FOR HESS $296.67
11-000-252-600-07-TEC BL94875 05/21/13 $296.67
301274  04/15/13 IPAD CASES;MARYLYNN STECHER $580.00
11-000-216-610-08-000 BS94790 05/21/13 $348.00
11-213-100-610-08-000 BS94790 05/21/13 $232.00
301287  04/16/13 IPAD CASES;MARYLYNN STECHER $580.00
11-213-100-610-07-TEC BV18442 05/21/13 $580.00
022588 05/21113 3100 CLASSROOM DIRECT. COM $209.27
300959  01/17/13 SHANER MUSIC SUPPLY/STEREO $209.27
11-190-100-610-01-000 208110096272 05/21/13 $209.27
022589 05/21/13 0584  CM3 BUILDING SOLUTIONS INC. $4,532.00
308012  08/10/12 CONTRACT-BUILDING CONTROLS $4,532.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV MAY 05/21/13 $1,721.00
11-000-261-420-09-HES MAY 05/21/13 $1,361.00
11-000-261-420-09-SHA MAY 05/21/13 $1,450.00

TG



HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 5/21/2013 Ending date 5/21/2013

Page 3 of 15
04/30/13 13:55

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode | Vendor name | Check amounﬂ
022590 05/21113 0339 COASTAL ENVIRONMENTAL $875.00
308364  04/04/13 ASBESTOS 6MO. INSPECTION $875.00
11-000-261-420-09-SHA C1993/C1938 05/21/13 $875.00
022591 05/21/13 0489 COMCAST $7,303.17
300443  08/10/12 ETHERNET CONNECTION CHARGES $7,303.17
11-190-100-500-07-TEC APRIL 05/21/13 $7,303.17
022592 05/2113 0449 COMCAST CABLE $270.72
300417  08/03/12 JULY HIGH SPEED INTERNET BILLI $270.72
11-190-100-500-07-TEC MAY BILLING 05/21/13 $270.72
022593 05/21/13 0060 CROWN TROPHY $447.00
301174 03/18/13 PLAQUES/ENGRAVING $447.00
11-000-230-610-00-000 10985 05/21/13 $447.00
022594 05/21/113 6923 D ELECTRIC MOTORS, INC. $1,086.88
308356  03/21/13 HESS FAN BLOWER ASSEMBLY $1,086.88
11-000-261-610-09-HES 16999-17002 05/21/13 $1,086.88
022595 05/21/13 0074 D.A.D. AND ASSOCIATES $1,025.00
308029  07/10/12 DISTRCT BOILER WTR TREATMENT $1,025.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 4TH QTR 05/21/13 $342.01
11-000-261-420-09-HES 4TH QTR 05/21/13 $340.99
11-000-261-420-09-SHA 4TH QTR 05/21/13 $342.00
022596 05/21/13 8672 DAVIS, BUCCO & ARDIZZI $1,778.40
300757  11/19/12 OCTOBER - JUNE PROF. SERVICES $1,778.40
11-000-230-331-00-SOL MARCH 201156 05/21/13 $1,778.40
022597 05/21/13 4776 EDUCATIONAL SERVICES UNIT OF BCSSSD $475.00
301224  04/03/13 FEBRUARY ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY $475.00
11-000-219-390-08-000 FEB4-12A.L. 05/21/13 $475.00
022598 05/21/13 1792 ENCHANTED LEARNING $125.00
300884  01/03/13 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL $125.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 130111-180539S 05/21/13 $125.00
022599 05/21/13 0891 EVANGELIST,DAVID $100.00
301205  04/03/13 LIFEGUARD/CPR RECERTIFICATION $100.00
11-000-223-500-04-TRV CPR/LIFEGUARD 05/21/13 $100.00
022600 05/21/13 0032 FAIRLITE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CO. INC. $3,684.97
308354 03/19/13 LIGHT FIXTURES/POSTS/BULBS $600.71
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 339607200-201 05/21/13 $200.24
11-000-261-610-09-HES 339607200-201 05/21/13 $200.24
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 339607200-201 05/21/13 $200.23
308360  03/27/13 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES $625.20
11-000-261-610-09-HES 339666700-701 05/21/13 $625.20
308361 04/03/13 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES - HESS $1,064.21
11-000-261-610-09-HES 339687600 05/21/13 $1,064.21
308382 04/19/13 BATTERIES FOR FM SYSTEM $237.25
11-213-100-610-08-000 339780700 05/21/13 $237.25
308390  04/29/13 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES DAVIES $1,157.60
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 339700000/339700001 05/21/13 $1,157.60
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022601 05/21/13 2033 FISHER, VIRGINIA $48.98
301286  04/16/13 JAN-MARCH 2013 MILEAGE REIMB $48.98
11-000-219-5692-08-TRV JAN-MARCH MILEAGE 05/21/13 $48.98
022602 05/21/13 0224 FOLLETT SOFTWARE CO. $2,399.00
300872  12/20/12 DESTINY SOFTWARE AGREEMENT $2,399.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 1055721 05/21/13 $2,399.00
022603 05/21/13 0720 FRAYTAK VEISZ HOPKINS DUTHIE, P.C. $3,408.00
301316 04/29/13 SHANER TOILET ROOM REIMB $3,408.00
11-000-230-334-00-000 4358.05 05/21/13 $3,408.00
022604 05/21/13 1335 FULTON;CINDY $100.00
301208  04/03/13 REIMB. RECERT. LIFEGUARD/CPR $100.00
11-000-223-500-04-TRV CPR/LIFEGUARD 05/21/13 $100.00
022605 05/21113 0728 GALBIATI, ASHLEY $59.21
301228  04/03/13 JAN-MARCH MILEAGE REIMB $59.21
11-000-219-592-08-TRV JAN-MAR MILEAGE  05/21/13 $59.21
022606 05/21/13 2135 GALLOWAY NURSERY $588.76
308367  04/05/13 GROUNDS SUPPLIES - MULCH $588.76
11-000-263-610-00-GND 27195/27098 0572113 $588.76
022607 05/21/113 0040 GAMBLE MUSIC COMPANY $358.63
300354  07/19/12 MUSIC BOXES AND LIDS $358.63
11-401-100-610-03-000 154018A 05/21113 $358.63
022608 05/21M3 05/21/13 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void $0.00
$0.00
- - - .- $0.00
022609 05/21/13 0259 GEHRHSD $129,730.58
300670  10/12/12  2012-2013 SPORTS/ACTIVITY BUSE $9,824.83
11-000-270-512-03-ACT MARCH 05/21/13 $9,481.60
11-000-270-513-11-ADM MARCH 05/21/13 $343.23
300671 10/12/12 TRANSPORTATION ROUTES 12-13 $9,117.52
11-000-270-515-11-000 MARCH 05/21/13 $8,799.00
11-000-270-515-11-ADM MARCH 056/21/13 $318.52
301267  04/11/13 APRIL SHEPPARD BUS TRANSP. $96,061.24
11-000-270-513-11-000 APRIL SHEPPARD 05/21113 $53,020.80
11-000-270-513-11-ADM APRIL SHEPPARD 05/21/13 $1,919.35
11-000-270-515-11-000 APRIL SHEPPARD 05/21/113 $39,684.51
11-000-270-515-11-ADM APRIL SHEPPARD 056721713 $1,436.58
301268  04/11/13  APRIL SHEPPARD BUS HOMELESS $8,672.99
11-000-270-511-11-000 APRIL SHEPPARD 05/21/13 $8,370.00
11-000-270-512-11-ADM APRIL SHEPPARD 05/21/13 $302.99
301279  04/15/13 2ND HF MARCH HOMELESS TRANSP $1,720.09
11-000-270-511-11-000 MARCH PRIORITY 05/21113 $1,660.00
11-000-270-512-11-ADM MARCH PRIORITY 05/21/13 $60.09
301281 04/15/13 18T HF MARCH HOMELESS TRANSP $4,333.91
11-000-270-511-11-000 MARCH PRIORITY 05/21/13 $4,182.50
11-000-270-512-11-ADM MARCH PRIORITY 05/21/13 $151.41
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022610 05/21113 0253  GLOUCESTER CNTY SPEC.SERVICES $3,974.04
300779  11/26/12 OUT OF COUNTY NON RESIDENT FEE $316.54
11-000-100-565-08-000 MARCH D.M. 05/21/13 $316.54
300994  01/28/13 12-13 TEACHING ASSISTANT MD $3,657.50
11-000-100-565-08-000 MARCH DM ASSISTAM 05/21/13 $3,657.50
022611 05/21/13 0256 GOPHER SPORTS EQUIPMENT $624.60
301191 03/21/13 SHANER GYM MATS/WALL STRIPS $624.60
11-190-100-610-01-HPE 8628673 05/21/13 $624.60
022612 05/21/13 1356 GRAINGER $1,623.25
308380  04/18/13 SAFETY EQUIP. AND SUPPLIES $1,623.25
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 842309825 06721113 $1,623.25
022613 05/21/13 1699  GRECO- ESQUIRE;LOUIS J. $2,478.00
300436  08/09/12 LEGAL SERVICES 2012-2013 $2,478.00
11-000-230-331-00-SOL MARCH 10519 05/21/13 $2,478.00
022614 05/21113 8616  GROUPE LACASSE, LLC. $6,737.25
300851 12/12/12  PRINCIPAL OFFICE FURNITURE $6,041.75
11-000-240-610-03-000 1001710/1002624 056/21/13 $6,041.75
301072  02/12/13 HESS OFFICE CREDENZA $695.50
11-000-240-610-04-000 1007036 05/21/13 $695.50
022615 05/21/13 0267 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP FOOD SERVICE $405.40
300627  10/04/12 BOARD MEETING MEALS $180.00
11-000-230-630-00-000 FS 4090 05/21/113 $180.00
301202  04/03/13 ICE POP TREATS SHANER $75.00
11-000-240-610-01-000 FS 4080 056/21/13 $75.00
301240  04/08/13 CAFETERIAINCENTIVES MARCH HES $32.90
11-000-240-610-04-000 FS 4086 05/21/13 $32.90
301296  04/19/13 MARCH BEHAVIORAL INCENTIVES $87.50
11-190-100-610-03-NHZ FS 4078 05/21/13 $87.50
307030  04/08/13 MARCH 6 REFRESHMENTS CURRICULU $30.00
11-000-221-610-05-000 . FS 4076 05/21/13 $30.00
022616 05/21/113 0268 HAMILTON TWP MUA $6,480.20
300439  08/09/12 2012-2013 WATER/SEWER BILLING $6,480.20
11-000-262-490-01-000 APRIL 05/21/13 $709.13
11-000-262-490-02-000 APRIL 05/21/13 $518.20
11-000-262-490-03-000 APRIL 05/21/13 $782.00
11-000-262-490-04-000 APRIL 05/21/13 $4,470.87
022617 05/21/13 1015  HESS CORPORATION $29,902.53
300473  08/17/12 ENERGY/ELECTRIC 12-13 YEAR $3,763.13
11-000-262-622-01-ELE MAR SHANER 05/21/13 $3,624.94
11-000-262-622-02-ELE MAR DUBERSON 056/21/13 $138.19
301239  04/08/13 JAN/FEB/MAR ENERGY ELECTRIC BI $26,139.40
11-000-262-622-00-ELE ES13761425 05/21/13 $7.33
11-000-262-622-03-ELE ES13761425 05/21/13 $10,216.14
11-000-262-622-04-ELE ES13761425 05/21/13 $15,915.93
022618 05/21/13 0773 HODAVANCE, ERIN $6.00
301294  04/19/13 TOLLS REIMB FOR CONFERENCE $6.00
11-000-219-592-08-TRV MARCH 14 TOLLS 05/21/13 $6.00
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022619 05/21/13 1462  HOME DEPOT $674.95
308347  03/14/13 DAVIES PLAY SAND  $7.34
11-000-263-610-00-GND 6035322501175149 05/21/13 $7.34
308372  04/09/13 ELECTRICAL& GRNDS SUPPLIES $667.61
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 6035322501175149 05/21/13 $279.29
11-000-261-610-09-HES . 6035322501175149 05/21/13 $255.50
11-000-263-610-00-GND 6035322501175149 05/21/13 $132.82
022620 05/21/13 0084  HORIZON BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD $26,365.73
301261 04/11/13  MARCH APRIL COBRA PAYMENT $162.50
11-000-291-270-00-000 043810032 05/21/13 $162.50
301262  04/11/13 DENTAL MAY BILLING $26,203.23
11-000-291-270-00-000 044012134 05/21/13 $26,203.23
022621 05/21/13 2093 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT SCHOOL PUBLISH $8,834.28
301227  04/03/13 SHANER GR. K SPECIAL ED BOOKS $1,118.40
11-212-100-610-08-000 949288788/949294255 05/21/13 $559.22
11-213-100-610-08-000 949288788/949294255 05/21/13 $559.18
301315  04/29/13 CURRICULUM INVOICES $7,715.88
11-190-100-610-04-MTH 947862676/34651 05/21/13 $7,715.88
022622 05/21/113 0743 HSC WORKSHOPS $581.00
301064  02/12/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $139.00
11-000-223-500-01-TRV KG313RF 05/21/13 $139.00
301065  02/12/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $139.00
11-000-223-500-01-TRV MP313RF 05/21/13 $139.00
301066  02/12/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $139.00
11-000-223-500-01-TRV SM313RF 05/21/13 $139.00
301230  04/03/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $164.00.
11-000-240-500-03-TRV SW-313-RF 05/21/13 $164.00
022623 05/21/13 1290 IDITAROD.COM $99.95
300848  12/12/12 INFORMATIONAL VIDEO ON DEMAND $99.95
11-190-100-610-03-LAL 427432 05/21/13 $99.95
022624 05/21/13 0314  IMLAY, COREY $17.36
301260  04/11/13 MARCH MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $17.36
11-000-262-590-10-TRV MARCH MILEAGE 05/21113 $17.36
022625 05/2113 1268 INSTITUTE FOR EDUCATIONAL DEV. $219.00
300924  01/10/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $219.00
11-000-223-500-01-TRV 4410410 05/21/13 $219.00
022626 05/21/13 1533 INTRUDER ALERT $336.00
308365  04/04/13 ALARMACTIVITY REPORTS-DISTRIC $336.00
11-000-262-420-09-MNT 91962-91965 05/21/13 $336.00
022627 05/21/13 5398  JOHNSTONE SUPPLY $1,336.99
308352  03/19/13 HVAC SUPPLIES - MOTOR/JIM RYAN $196.06
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 331062-331122 05/21/13 $196.06
308357  03/22/13 DAVIES DAMPER MOTOR HVAC $231.07
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 330731 05/21/13 $231.07
308362  04/03/13 HVAC C212 UNIT REPAIR-D.MOTOR $246.45
11-000-261-610-09-HES 330871 05/21/13 $246.45
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022627 05/21/13 5398  JOHNSTONE SUPPLY $1,336.99
308379  04/18/13 HVAC SUPPLIES - EXHAUST - SHAN $663.41
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 331266 05/21/13 $663.41
022628 05/21/13 8673  JUDY FREEMANS WINNERS WORKSHOPS $378.00
301069  02/12/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $189.00
11-000-223-500-04-TRV YUNGHANS 05/21/13 $189.00
301079  02/12/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $189.00
11-000-223-500-04-TRV MULRANEY 05/21/13 $189.00
022629 05/21/13 0764  KELCHNER, KARL $60.00
301207  04/03/13 REIMB. RECERTIFICATION CPR $60.00
11-000-223-500-04-TRV CPR REIMB 05/21/13 $60.00
022630 05/21/113 1292  KIDS' CORNER $2,400.00
301317  04/29/13 CHILD CARE FOR EVENING ACTIVIT $2,400.00
11-000-223-500-00-000 CHILD CARE PROVID 05/21/13 $2,400.00
022631 05/21/13 0824  KOZAK, DANA $88.35
301295  04/19/13 JAN-MARCH MILEAGE REIMB $88.35
11-000-219-592-08-TRV JAN-MARCH 05/21/13 $88.35
022632 05/21/13 8107 KRATOS MID-ATLANTIC $1,935.00
308369  04/08/13 SECURITY SOFTWARE UPDATE $1,330.00
11-000-262-420-09-MNT 28791 05/21/13 $1,330.00
308389  04/29/13 MEDIA RETRIEVAL SYSTEM - HESS $605.00
11-000-261-420-09-HES 29290 05/21/13 $605.00
022633 05/21/13 0071 KURTZ BROTHERS $546.69
301253  04/11/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY BID ORDER $546.69
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 22117.00 05/21/13 $546.69
022634 05/21/113 0340 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS $496.65
301243  04/08/13 SPEECH MATERIALS HESS $496.65
11-000-216-610-08-000 3231950413 05/21/13 $496.65
022635 05/21/13 0355  LINGUI-SYSTEMS $365.55
301242  04/08/13 HESS SPEECH MATERIALS $365.55
11-000-216-610-08-000 2747472 05/21/13 $365.55
022636 05/21/13 1692 LOG BOOKS UNLIMITED $298.40
308346  03/14/13 BOILER ROOM LOG BOOKS $298.40
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 71442 05/21/13 $298.40
022637 05/21/13 5611 MADISON PLUMBING SUPPLY COMPANY $294.53
308355  03/21/13 PLUMBING SUPPLIES - HESS $294.53
11-000-261-610-09-HES $1503052.001 05/21/13 $294.53
022638 05/21/13 0284  MAIN LINE COMMERCIAL POOLS, INC. $425.00
308001  07/01/12 HESS POOL WATER MGMT PROGRAM $425.00
11-000-262-420-00-POL MAY 05/21/13 $425.00
022639 05/21/13 0374  MARLEE CONTRACTORS LLC $5,909.26
308368  04/08/13 HVAC REPAIR SERIVCE HESS AUD. $5,001.61
11-000-261-420-09-HES 61133 05/21/13 $5,001.61
308386  04/25/13 HVAC POOL BOILER REPR AT HESS $907.65
11-000-261-420-09-HES 61594/61560 05/21/13 $907.65
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022640 05/21/113 1132 MAYS LANDING AUTO PARTS $44.00
308359  03/27/13 AUTO SUPPLIES FOR VAN MAINT. $44.00
11-000-262-420-00-VEH 610591 05/21/13 $44.00
022641 05/2113 1763 MILLERS LANDSCAPING $315.00
308334  03/07/13 SPRINKLER WINTERIZATION $315.00
11-000-263-420-00-GND 11582 05/21/13 $315.00
022642 05/21113 1884 MOORESTOWN BOARD OF EDUCATION $1,287.10
300995  01/28/13 12-13 REGULAR ED TUITION $1,287.10
11-000-100-561-00-000 MAY T.P. 05/21/13 $1,287.10
022643 05/2113 4505 MUSIC & ARTS CENTERS INC, $72.85
300184  07/02/12 DAVIES MUSIC MATERIAL SUPPLIES $72.85
11-190-100-610-03-MUS 4171377 05/21/13 $72.85 ‘
022644 05/21113 0418 NASCO $499.80
301203  04/03/13 ELECTRONIC BALANCE $499.80
11-190-100-610-03-SClI 319774 05/21/113 $499.80
022645 05/21113 1176 NATIONAL LAMINATING INC. $913.44
301164  03/13/13 LAMINATING FILM SHANER $913.44
11-190-100-610-01-000 48668 05/21/13 $913.44
022646 05/21/113 0446 NJASA $290.00
301218  04/03/13 SEMINAR REGISTRATION $145.00
11-000-219-592-08-TRV STECHER SEMINAR  05/21/13 $145.00
301219  04/03/13 SEMINAR REGISTRATION $145.00
11-000-219-592-08-TRV KOZAK SEMINAR 05/21/13 $145.00
022647 05/21113 0181 NJTESOL/NJBE $1,549.00
301088  02/13/13 SPRING CONFERENCE REGISTRATION $219.00
20-241-200-500-05-TRV SC13-28 06/21/13 $219.00
301139 03/06/13 SPRING CONFERENCE REGISTRATION $294.00
20-241-200-500-05-TRV SC13-68 05/21/13 $259.00
20-241-200-800-05-000 SC13-68 05/21/13 $35.00
301140  03/06/13 SPRING CONFERENCE REGISTRATION $259.00
20-241-200-500-05-TRV SC13-69 05/21/13 $259.00
301141 03/06/13 SPRING CONFERENCE REGISTRATION $259.00
20-241-200-500-05-TRV SC13-70 05/21/13 $259.00
301229  04/03/13 SPRING CONFERENCE REGISTRATION $259.00
20-241-200-500-05-TRV SC13-127 05/21/113 $259.00
301231 04/03/13 CONFERENCE REGISTRATION $259.00
20-241-200-500-05-TRV SC13-126 05/21/13 $259.00
022648 05/21113 0768 NRG BUSINESS SOLUTIONS $123.34
301258  04/11/13 ELECTRIC/ENERGY BILL SHANER $123.34
11-000-262-622-00-ELE MAY-MARCH 05/21/13 $123.34
022649 05/2113 1910 OCEANSIDE CHARTER SCHOOL $6,707.00
300083  07/02/12 CHARTER SCHOOL TUITION $6,707.00
10-000-100-56x-00-000 MAY 05/21/13 $6,707.00
022650 05/21113 0765 PACKED WAREHOUSE $101.17
301246  04/08/13 BINDERS;MARYLYNN STECHER $101.17
11-000-219-610-08-000 13-1146 05/21/13 $101.17
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022651 05/21/13 0321  PEARSON /EDUCATIONAL ASSESSMENT $143.00
301245  04/08/13 SPEECH TESTING KIT $143.00
11-000-216-610-08-000 3976768 05/21/13 $143.00
022652 05/21/13 3530 PENNSAUKEN HIGH SCHOOL $20.00
301298  04/19/13 ENTRY FEES FOR RELAY TRIALS $20.00
11-402-100-890-03-000 ENTRY FEES 05/21/13 $20.00
022653 05/21113 0133  PHI DELTA KAPPA INTERNATIONAL $90.00
301167  03/13/13 INTERNATIONAL MEMBERSHIP $90.00
11-000-240-890-01-000 11063168 05/21/13 $90.00
022654 05/21/13 9176  PHOMMATHEP, VIRAKHONE $159.96
301264  04/11/13  JULY-FEB MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $159.96
11-000-252-500-07-TRV JULY-FEB MILEAGE ~ 05/21/13 $159.96
022655 05/21113 0490  PINELAND LEARNING CENTER, INC $38,976.49
300393  07/23/12 2012-2013 TUITION CONTRACTS $18,883.02
11-000-100-566-08-000 APRIL LV/SA 05/21/13 $8,231.06
11-000-100-566-08-000 MAY LV/SA 05/21/13 $10,651.96
300479  08/17/12 12-13 SEPT-JUNE TUITION $18,883.02
11-000-100-566-08-000 APRIL EA/YR 05/21/13 $8,231.06
11-000-100-566-08-000 MAY EA/YR 05/21/13 $10,651.96
300828  12/06/12 12-13 TUITION CONTRACT $1,210.45
11-000-100-566-08-000 APRIL D.B. FINAL 05/21/13 $1,210.45
022656 05/21/13 0758  PINNIX, KELLI $28.32
301290  04/17/13 MARCH 14 MILEAGE REIMB $28.32
11-000-219-592-08-TRV MARCH 14 MILEAGE  05/21/13 $28.32
022657 05/21113 0493  PITNEY BOWES INC. $1,182.00
300377  07/20/12 POSTAGE METER RENTAL 12-13 $1,182.00
11-000-230-590-00-RNT 4TH QUARTER 05/21/13 $1,182.00
022658 05/21113 0509  PRESS OF ATLANTIC CITY $2,233.58
301134  03/05/13 MARCH 3 JOB ADVERTISEMENT $859.24
11-000-230-590-00-000 0313-111995 05/21/13 $859.24
301183  03/20/13 MARCH 17 CLASSIFIED AD TO RUN $974.20
11-000-230-590-00-000 90765068 05/21/13 $974.20
301238  04/08/13 MARCH LEGALADS $400.14
11-000-230-590-00-000 0313-127469 05/21/13 $400.14
022659 05/21/13 0148  PRINTER TECH $970.00
301278  04/15/13 PRINTER INK CARTRIDGES $970.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 3521 05/21/13 $970.00
022660 05/21113 1427  QC LABORATORIES $122.50
308370  04/08/13 POOL TESTING FOR HESS SCHOOL $122.50
11-000-262-420-10-CUS 1501931 05/21/13 $122.50
022661 05/21113 0528  REALLY GOOD STUFF $22.65
301241 04/08/13 VOCABULARY POSTER SET $22.65
11-000-216-610-08-000 4238266 05/21/13 $22.65
022662 05/21/13 05/21/113 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void $0.00
$0.00
- - $0.00
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Cknum] Date | Rec date| Vcode | Vendor name Check amount]
022663 05/21/13 0998 RICOH USA, INC. $7,637.42
300299  07/16/12 12-13 ANNUAL COPIER LEASES $3,025.42
11-000-211-500-00-LSE APRIL 05/21/13 $175.20
11-000-219-582-08-RNT APRIL 05/21/13 $173.95
11-000-230-590-00-RNT APRIL 05/21/13 $388.75
11-000-230-610-00-000 APRIL XTRA 05672113 $58.63
11-190-100-500-01-RNT APRIL 06/21/13 $1,266.54
11-190-100-500-03-RNT APRIL 05/21/13 $608.04
11-190-100-610-01-000 APRIL XTRA 05/2113 $106.34
11-180-100-610-03-000 APRIL XTRA 05/21/13 $247.97
300444  08/10/12 NEW COPIER LEASES 12-13 $2,060.00
11-000-219-592-08-RNT MAY 06/21/13 $618.00
11-000-240-500-03-RNT MAY 05/21113 $824.00
11-190-100-500-03-RNT MAY 06/21/113 $618.00
301020  01/31/13 HESS/SHANER COPIER LEASE AGREE $2,552.00
11-000-240-500-01-RNT APRIL 0672113 $178.64
11-000-240-500-04-RNT APRIL 05/21/13 $918.72
11-190-100-500-04-RNT APRIL 05/21/13 $1,454.64
022664 05/2113 0661 RISK ASSESSMENT SERVICES LLC $675.00
301273 04/12/13 CPR/AED CERTIFICATIONS $675.00
11-000-223-500-00-000 HT13-01 05/21/13 $675.00
022665 05/2113 0699 ROBERTS OXYGEN $56.50
308371 04/08/13 OXYGEN SERVICE FOR HESS POOL $56.50
11-000-262-420-10-CUS K829709 05/21/13 $56.50
022666 05/21/13 0219 ROWAN UNIVERSITY $596.00
300811 12/05/12 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $149.00
11-000-223-500-04-TRV 13-01249 05/21/113 $149.00
300873 12/20/12 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $149.00
11-000-219-592-08-TRV 13-01433 05/21/13 $149.00
300874  12/20/12 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $149.00
11-000-219-592-08-TRV 13-01432 05121113 $149.00
300926  01/10/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $149.00
11-000-219-592-08-TRV 13-01576 05/21/13 $149.00
022667 05/2113 2437 ROWAN UNIVERSITY/MCSIIP $125.00
301235  04/03/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $125.00
11-000-223-500-03-TRV 130050 05/21/13 $125.00
022668 05/21/13 0175 S.E.T. COMMUNICATIONS INC. $100.00
308387  04/25/13 RADIO COMMUNICATION LICENSE $100.00
11-000-262-420-09-MNT 4776 06/21/13 $100.00
022669 05/21/113 8364 SALEM COUNTY SSSD $8,900.81
301300  04/25/13 CHAP 192-193 FEBRUARY ST.VINCE $8,900.81
20-502-100-330-20-000 13-00574 05/21/13 $6,353.60
20-505-100-330-20-000 13-00574 0572113 $802.89
20-506-100-330-20-000 13-00574 05/21/13 $416.28
20-508-100-330-20-000 13-00574 05/21/13 $1,328.04
022670 05/21/13 0257 SCHOOL HEALTH SUPPLIES CORP. $358.91
301166  03/13/13 SHANER NURSE SUPPLIES $358.91
11-000-213-610-01-000 2657273-00 05/21/13 $358.91
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022671 05/21113 1638  SCHOOL SPECIALTY $3,781.81
301093  02/19/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY BID;KARA SPRIGG $1,647.76
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 208110103847/308101 05/21/13 $1,547.76
301096  02/19/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY POST IT CHARTS $2,127.00
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 208110125915 05/21/13 $2,127.00
301254  04/11/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY ITEMS NO BID $60.15
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 208110194539 05/21/13 $60.15
301280  04/15/13 NAME BADGE LABELS $46.90
11-190-100-610-04-000 208110199638 05/21/13 $46.90
022672 05/21/13 3338 SCOTT SCOTT $217.60
301236  04/04/13 NOVEMBER - MARCH MILEAGE $217.60
11-000-252-500-07-TRV nov - march mileage ~ 05/21/13 $217.60
022673 05/21/13 1674 SIMPLEX GRINNELL $2,776.59
308326  02/27/13 FIRE ALARM PARTS - HESS $755.54
11-000-261-420-09-HES 40550622 05/21/13 $755.54
308374  04/10/13 FIRE ALARM PARTS AND SERVICE $2,021.05
11-000-261-420-09-HES 68839251 05/21/13 $2,021.05
022674 05/21/113 0594  SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY $16,249.76
300413  07/25/12 2012-2013 GAS BILLING FOR DIST $16,249.76
11-000-262-621-01-GAS APRIL 05/21/13 $3,601.84
11-000-262-621-03-GAS APRIL 05/21/13 $6,855.54
11-000-262-621-04-GAS APRIL 05/21/13 $5,792.38
022675 05/21/13 2058 SPRINT NEXTEL $1,863.27
300562  09/17/12 SEPTEMBER-JUNE NEXTEL BILLING $1,863.27
11-000-230-530-00-NEX march 05/21/13 $1,863.27
022676 05/21/13 0629 SRIAND ETTC $14,661.00
307022  01/10/13 ONSITE MATH COACH MENTORING $2,997.00
11-000-223-320-00-000 MARCH 05/21/113 $2,997.00
307026  03/05/13 ONSITE MATH COACH FOR HESS $11,664.00
11-000-223-320-00-000 FEB/MARCH 05/21/13 $11,664.00
022677 05/21113 1023 STAFF DEVELOPMENT FOR EDUCATORS INC. $219.00
300979  01/25/13 CONFERENCE REGISTRATION $219.00
11-000-223-500-01-TRV REG-1324134 05/21/13 $219.00
022678 05/21/13 2759 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE $803.85
301173 03/14/13 DAVIES CLASS RESOURCES $335.28
11-190-100-610-03-LAL 3195855977 05/21/13 $335.28
301181 03/20/13 FOOD SVC SUPPLIES DISTRICTWIDE $200.10
11-000-230-610-00-000 PHL1053613 05/21/13 $200.10
301196  04/03/13 CUSTOM DATE STAMP $54.87
11-000-251-600-00-000 3198017015 05/21/13 $54.87
301248  04/08/13 BINDER WITH CLIPBOARD $213.60
11-000-240-610-04-000 3197723707 05/21/13 $213.60
022679 05/21/13 7568 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE $123.84
301097  02/19/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY COLORED PENCILS $123.84
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 3193836138 05/21/13 $123.84
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022680 05/21/13 1298 STEPS TO LITERACY $14,835.53
300866  12/18/12 NONFICTION TEXTS GR. 3 $7,671.88
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 143816 056/21/113 $7,5671.88
300880  12/20/12 NONFICTION TEXTS GRADE 4 $5,827.97
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 143754 05/21/13 $5,827.97
301132 03/05/13 GR. 3-4 TEXT SETS;JEN FARRELL $782.19
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 144346 05/21/13 $782.19
301211 04/03/13 GR. 4 ROCKS AND SOIL TEXTBOOKS $189.72
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 144744 06/21113 $189.72
301214  04/03/13 GR. 2 TEXT EARTHS MATERIALS $172.62
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 144740 05/21/13 $172.62
3012156 04/03/13 GR. 3 TEXT SETS MATTER $291.15
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 144741 05/21/13 $291.15
022681 05/21/13 1747 STRINGER, MARGARET $100.00
301206  04/03/13 LIFEGUARD/CPR RECERTIFICATION $100.00
11-000-223-500-04-TRV LIFEGUARD/CPR 05/21/13 $100.00
022682 05/21/13 0762 SUPER DUPER SCHOOL COMPANY $1,525.82
301249  04/08/13 HESS SPEECH MATERIALS $1,5625.82
11-000-216-610-08-000 1863538A 05/21/13 $1,525.82
022683 05/21/113 0016 SUSQUEHANNA COMMERCIAL FINANCE $1,646.06
301250  04/08/13 LATE CHARGE TEXTBOOK LEASE $1,646.06
11-190-100-610-03-000 3458422 056/21/13 $1,646.06
022684 05/21/13 0564  TALBOT, LARRY $1,000.00
300570  09/17/12 MENTOR FOR CHRISTINE LOPRESTO $1,000.00
11-000-240-500-04-000 MENTOR LOPRESTO 05/21/13 $1,000.00
022685 05/21/13 2333 TALX UC EXPRESS $175.00
301319 04/28/13 UNEMPLOYMENT APRIL-JUNE CLAIMS $175.00
11-000-251-330-00-000 1298798 05/21/13 $175.00
022686 05/21/113 1257 TEACHERS COLLEGE READING WRITING PROJECT $175.00
300025  01/10/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $175.00
11-000-223-500-08-TRV 1005336 05/21/13 $175.00
022687 05/21/13 0602 THE COOPER INSTITUTE $471.00
300488  08/21/12 FITNESS GRAM WEB HOSTING $471.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 44536 056/21/13 $471.00
022688 05/21/13 8022 THE READING AND WRITING PROJECT NETWORK $1,941.35
300962  01/17/13 NOVEMBER 12 PROFESSIONAL SVCS $1,941.35
11-000-223-320-00-000 5001337 05/21/113 $1,941.35
022689 05/21/13 0465 TOMASELLO, CAROL $60.00
301210  04/03/13 REIMB. RECERT CPR $60.00
11-000-223-500-04-TRV CPR REIVB 05/21/13 $60.00
022690 05/21/13 0636 TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON $1,577.00
300374  07/20/12 WASTE HAULING 12-13 YEAR $1,577.00
11-000-262-420-10-CUS MAY 13-0053 05/21/13 $1,577.00
022691 05/21/13 0063 TOZOUR ENERGY SYSTEM $568.66
308363  04/04/13 HVAC PARTS SHANER K12 UNIT $568.66
11-000-261-610-09-SHA M255651 05/21/13 $568.66
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022692 05/21/13 2666 TRI COUNTY TERMITE & PEST CONT $56.25
308014  07/05/12 DISTRICT PEST CONTROL CONTRACT $56.25
11-000-262-420-10-CUS APRIL 05/21/13 $56.25
022693 05/21/13 5715 TUMBLEWEED PRESS INC. $399.00
300871 12/20/12 DELUXE SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL $399.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 43972 05/21/13 $399.00
022694 05/21/13 0755 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE $191.65
300624 10/04/12 SEPT 23 - 29 EXPRESS MAIL $191.65
11-000-230-530-00-PST E23388133-153 05/21/13 $191.65
022695 05/2113 6876 VERIZON WIRELESS $320.28
300512  08/28/12 WIRELESS INTERNET 12-13 IPAD2 $320.28
11-000-230-5630-00-TLP MARCH 05/21/13 $140.12
11-000-230-5630-01-TLP MARCH 05/21/13 $20.02
11-000-230-530-03-TLP MARCH 05/21/13 $100.08
11-000-230-530-04-TLP MARCH 05/21/13 $60.06
022696 05/2113 0658  VISION SERVICE PLAN $8,487.98
300402  07/25/12 AUGUST - JUNE VISION BILLING $8,487.98
11-000-291-270-00-000 APRIL/MAY BILL 05/21/13 $8,487.98
022697 05/21113 0485 W.B. MASON $6,731.20
301197 04/03/13 SHANER COPY PAPER- PER BID $961.60
11-000-240-610-00-CPY 110910189 05/21/13 $961.60
301198 04/03/13 HESS COPY PAPER PER BID $2,884.80
11-000-240-610-00-CPY 110910180 05/21/13 $2,884.80
301199 04/03/13 DAVIES COPY PAPER PER BID $2,884.80
11-000-240-610-00-CPY 110910164 056/21/13 $2,884.80
022698 05/21/13 9739  W.B. MASON CO. INC. $235.54
301255  04/11/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY NO BID ITEM $168.00
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 111056744 05/21/13 $168.00
301265 04/11/13 SPECIAL ED OFFICE SUPPLIES $67.54
11-000-219-610-08-000 111056795 056/21/13 $67.54
022699 05/21/13 0662 WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE INC $154.81
300216 07/02/12 LIVE MATERIAL;GAY LAUBERT $73.42
11-190-100-610-03-SCI 1315-361-00 05/21/13 $73.42
300218  07/02/12 LIVE MATERIAL/ SUPPLIES $81.39
11-190-100-610-03-SClI 1315-363-02 05/21/13 $81.39
022700 05/21113 6636 WILBOOKS.ORG $871.20
301226 04/03/13 SHANER GR. K SPECIAL ED BOOKS $871.20
11-212-100-610-08-000 30284 05/21/13 $435.60
11-213-100-610-08-000 30284 05/21/13 $435.60
022701 05/2113 0482 WOODBURY ACTIVITY FUND $300.00
301297  04/19/13 ENTRY FEES FOR RELAYS $300.00
11-402-100-890-03-000 RELAY ENTRY FEES 05/21/13 $300.00
022702 05/21/13 8341 XEROX CAPITAL SERVICES $87.00
300067  07/02/12 XEROX QUARTERLY MAINT AGREEMEN $87.00
11-000-222-320-04-000 3RD QUARTER 05/21/13 $87.00
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022703 05/21/13 2494 XTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC $9,484.42
300440  08/09/12 LONG DISTANCE PHONE 12-13 BILL $9,484 .42
11-000-230-530-00-TLP MARCH/APRIL 05/21/13 $1,130.48
11-000-230-530-01-TLP MARCH/APRIL 05/21/13 $2,316.56
11-000-230-530-03-TLP MARCH/APRIL 056/21113 $3,5617.04
11-000-230-530-04-TLP MARCH/APRIL 05/21/113 $2,520.34
022704 05/21/13 1834 YALE SCHOOL ATLANTIC, INC. $18,338.67
300529  09/04/12 12-13 SEPT-JUNE TUITION $18,338.67
20-251-100-500-08-000 MAY CH/ZH/TT 06/21/113 $18,338.67
022705 05/21/13 0690 YALE SCHOOL EAST, INC. $11,302.28
300378  07/20/12 TUITION 2012-2013;KARA SPRIGG $5,651.14
11-000-100-566-08-000 MAY K.H. 06/21/13 $5,651.14
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Check amount|

Cknum Date | Rec datel Vcode Vendor name
022705 05/21/13 0690  YALE SCHOOL EAST, INC. $11,302.28
300623  10/04/12 2012-2013 TUITION CONTRACT $5,651.14
11-000-100-566-08-000 MAY J.B. 05/21/13 $5,651.14
Fund Totals
10 GENERAL FUND $6,707.00
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $517,818.57
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $28,788.48
Total for all checks listed $553,314.05
Prepared and submitted by:
Date

Board Secretary
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KIDS CORNER

BILLS LIST
MARCH 2013
Check # |Vendor Amount Exp. Category
1521 |Hamilton Twp Schools Cafeteria $ 1,475.00 Snacks
WIRES |Hamilton Township Board of Ed 18,258.40 Salaries
TOTAL 19,733.40
*previously skipped
Recapitulation:
Salaries 18,258.40
Snacks 1,475.00
Refund -
Misc. -
Supplies -
TOTAL 19,733.40
Difference -
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COMMUNITY EDUCATION

BILLS LIST
MARCH 2013
Check # Vendor Amount Exp. Category
No Checks
WIRE [Hamilton Township BOE $ 2,989.78 Salaries
$ 2,989.78
Recapitulation:
Instruction $ -
Salaries $ 2,989.78
Supplies $ -
Other $ -
$ 2,989.78
*PREVIOUSLY SKIPPED
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CAMP BLUE STAR
BILLS LIST
MARCH 2013

Check # |Vendor Amount Exp. Category

No Checks

WIRE|Hamilton Township BOE $ - Salaries
WIRE|Community Education $ 10,000.00 Transfer Between Accts.

TOTAL 10,000.00

Recapitulation:
Instruction
Salaries
Supplies

Other

$

$ -
$ -

$ 10,000.00

$ 10,000.00

*PREVIOUSLY SKIPPED
**CORRECTION
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Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 5/21/2013 Ending date 5/21/2013

Page 1 of 1
05/02/13 09:08

Cknum ‘Date | Rec datel Vcode l Vendor name l Check amountl
022706 05/21/13 0006 ACASA $260.00
301321 05/02/13 ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE LUNCHEON $260.00
11-000-240-500-03-000 LUNCHEON 05/21/13 $260.00
022707 05/21/13 5176 NWN Corporation $36,080.00
301082  02/13/13 UPGRADE VOICE HARDWARE/LICENSE $36,080.00
11-190-100-340-07-TEC IN192083 05/21/13 $15,964.00
12-000-230-730-00-000 IN192083 05/21/13 $20,116.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $16,224.00
12 CAPITAL OUTLAY $20,116.00
Total for all checks listed $36,340.00
Prepared and submitted by:
Date

Board Secretary
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April 3, 2013

Hamilton Township Board of Education
Attn: Martha-Jamison Dawel 9, win
1876 Dr. Foreman Drive
Mays Landing, NJ 08330

RE: 403(b) Plan Administration Services Contract

Dear Ms. Jamison,

Please be advised that this notice serves to officially extend your contract for another year per the
mutual agreement provisions of the contract. This automatic renewal will continue through August 31,
2014. Please indicate your acceptance by signing below and returning to us promptly to the following
address:

TSA Consulting Group, Inc.
Attn: Sherry Marcolongo

15 Yacht Club Dr NE

Fort Walton Beach, FL 32548

If additional information is desired or if you have any questions regarding the extension, please contact
Sherry Marcolongo, Program Services Manager, via email at smarcolongo@tsacg.com or via phone at
ext. 1120, or Janet Williamson, Chief Operations Officer, via email at iwilllamson@tsacg.com or via
phone at ext. 1122.

Sincerely,

. e o
é/fﬁ%} LA A odin’
I'/'Sl
i

()

v

p

Janet Williamson
VP, Chief Operations Officer

Signature:

Typed Name: BG\“'&\ ng‘

Title: Sc,\r\oai gusmé‘; Aziwxm;w{m‘fwﬂ‘

Date:
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101 Vera King Farris Drive
Galloway Nj 08205-9441
wwi.stockton.edufhughescenter

William J. Hughes Center for Public Policy
Daniel ). Douglas, Director

Ph: 609.626.3542 = Fax: 609.626.3480

THE RICHARD STOCKTON COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY

April 2, 2013

Micheile Cappelluti, Ed. D.
Hamilton Township
Superintendent of Schools
William Davies Middie School
1876 Dr. Dennis Foreman Drive
Mays Landing, NJ 08330

Dear Dr. Cappelluti;

Please accept this as confirmation of your request for polling services from the Stockton Polling institute
of the William J. Hughes Center for Public Policy of the Richard Stockton College of New Jersey, The
services are described below:

Scope of Work between Hamilton Township School District and the Stockton Polling Institute

1. Hughes Center will conduct two web-based polls for the Hamilton Township School District.
2. The first survey will be of school district staff, of which there are approximately 478 employees.,

a. Hamilton Township has presented a draft survey that includes 36 questions.

b. Responses will be reported in total and by the three schools as long as email addresses
are identified with location.

c. Hughes Center will report on all questions and provide the frequencies in the report.

d. Report will be in the form of a PowerPoint presentation where charts will be used to
represent the data.

e. The Stockton Polling Institute and/or Hamilion Township Board of Education staff will
send emails to all possible respondents that will direct respondents to a link to a web
survey.

f.  The Stockton Polling Institute and/or Hamilton Township Board of Education staff will
send weekly reminders during the course of the survey.

g. Individual responses will be confidential and will be maintained only by the Stockton
Polling Institute.

3. The second survey will be of parents of children in the school district, of which there are
approximately 2500 families.

a.. Hamilton Township has presented a draft survey that includes 22 questions.

b. Responses will be reported in total and by the three schools as long as email addresses
are identified with location,

/I



¢. Hughes Center will report on all questions and provide the frequencies in the report.
Report will be in the form of a PowerPoint presentation where charts will be used to

represent the data.
e. The Stockton Polling Institute and/or Hamilton Township Board of Education staff will

send emails to all possible respondents that will direct respondents to a link to a web

survey.
f. The Stockton Polling Institute and/or Hamilton Township Board of Education staff will

send weekly reminders during the course of the survey.
g. Individual responses will be confidential and will be maintained only by the Stockton

Polling institute.
4. Both surveys will be in the field from Monday, May 10, 2013 to Friday, June 7, 2013 at 5:00 PM.

5. The Stockton Polling Institute will deliver a completed report not later than June 30, 2013.
6. The cost of the services described above will be $3,000, payable after completion and
presentation of the report to Dr, Cappelluti.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide these polling and analysis services. Please notify me when you
have received the necessary approvals so we can keep to the schedule outlined in this |etter.

Please feel free to contact me at any time with questions.

Sincerely,

KDWJ’/@ 7@

Daniel J. Douglas
Director, William J. Hughes Center for Public Policy

/&
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Hamilton Township School District

Board Approved Substitutes
2012-2013 School Year

21-May-13
Last Name First Name POSITION RATE CERTIFICATION INTERVIEW
Curry Meagan sub/para/sec $67.50/day n/a
Sathiyanesan  Sasigala sub/para/sec $67.50/day n/a
Abdullah Sbeea Aleel sub/para $67.50/day n/a X
Kraus Kori sub/para/sec/teacher $67.50/580/day pending

Styer Valerie sub/food svc/ $10/hr n/a
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HAMILTON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUCATION
WILLIAM DAVIES MIDDLE SCHOOL-ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
1876 DR. DENNIS FOREMAN DRIVE
MAYS LANDING, NEW JERSEY 08330

Marylynn Stecher Dana Kozak Mary Ellen Tantum
Supervisor of Special Education Special Education Coach Administrative Assistant
609.476.6313 609.476.6107 609.476.6314

DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Dr. Michelle Cappelluti, Superintendent of Schools
Mr. Daniel Smith, School Business Administrator
FROM: Marylynn Stecher, Supervisor of Special Education

C: Dana Kozak, Special Education Coach
Mary Ellen Tantum, Administrative Assistant
RE: Special Education Extended School Year and Summer Child Study Team Services

DATE: April 10,2013

The Extended School Year (ESY) Program will run for six weeks, from July 1 until August 12,
2013. Our Child Study Team staff will be employed for per case work. Below please find the
names of the staff members who are being recommended for summer employment

Special Education Extended School Year Program
July-August 2013
Special Education Teachers:
e Mrs. Deanna Allen, Lead Teacher ( this includes a $600 stipend in addition to the salary
for her additional duties)
e Mrs. Laurie Derringer, Preschool Teacher #1
e Mrs. Karen Sauerbrey, Preschool Teacher #2
® Ms. Lea Pickering, Multiply Disabled Teacher #1
e Mrs. Cheri Steele, Multiply Disbaled Teacher #2
s Mrs. Alexandra Southrey, Multiply Disabled Teacher #3
¢ Ms. Lori Obriski, Substitute Teacher
e Ms. Stephanie Sonnak, Substitute Teacher
¢ Mrs. Ashley Demmy, Substitute Teacher
Other Certificated Staff:
e Mrs. Barbara Graff, Nurse
e Ginger Fisher, Physical Therapy, in accordance with the IEP’s
e Ashley Galbiati, Occupational Therapy, in accordance with the IEP’s
e Kelly Pinnix, Speech Therapy, in accordance with IEP’s
e Erin Hodavance, Speech Therapy, in accordance with the IEP’s
e Ann Nelson, Speech Therapy, in accordance with the IEP’s

¢



Paraprofessionals:

e Janice Barber e Malissa McCoy e Lois Townsend

¢ Rica Bilko e Annette Palmieri e Jackie Tummon

e Rita Cohen e Chiyo Pease ¢ Angela Virone

e Michelle DeRose- e Jeanne Petrillo e Lorraine Von Hess
Mick e Sherry Prior e Kathy Camp (sub)

e Evelyn Dodd ¢ Bonnie Repko e Susan Petti (sub)

¢ Faye Fuller ¢ Michelle Slack e Vivian Ragan (sub)

e Deborah Hackley e iris Townsend

e Gayle Luderitz

Per Case Child Study Team Members
June-August 2013

School Psychologists: Learning Consultants: Social Workers: Speech Therapists:
Jeff Wellington Rose Rhine Ann Bucknam Anne Nelson
Andrew Disque Thelma Trego Ellen Wetzel Toni Ann Wuillerman
Kelly Crowder Toni Ricelli Karen Fink
Regina Miller OT/PT: Diane Scott

Ginger Fisher Kelly Pinnix

Ashley Galbiati Erin Hodavance

*Please note that the number of summer evaluations will be determined by the special
education administration in accordance with the mandated rules governing timelines for special
education evaluations.

Thank you for your consideration of these requests.
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Elen Manalang - Shaner Summer Reading & Writing Program .

From: Dan Cartwright

To: Cappelluti, Michelle; Manalang, Elen; Vogt, Terry
Date: 4/15/2013 11:32 AM

Subject: Shaner Summer Reading & Writing Program

The list for approval for the Shaner Summer Reading & Writing Program is as follows (all teachers will be notified
by the end of today): :

Elizabeth Steelman
Jessica Ferrese
Beth Connor

Substitutes (unless employed in the Hess summer program):
Sue Burnetta

Heather Bahr

Kelley Adams

Julie Morris

Amanda Fortune

Jenn Farrell

Please place this on the next agenda. Thank you.

Dan
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TITLE:

QUALIFICATIONS: 1.

REPORTS TO:

JOB GOAL:
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HAMILTON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT

JOB DESCRIPTION

SCHOOL RESOURCE / ATTENDANCE OFFICER (SRAQ)

High school diploma; college-level coursework in human behavior, child
development; or related field preferred

Valid New Jersey driver’s license

Must be certified by a New Jersey Police Training Commission.

Knowledge of child welfare and compulsory education laws and regulations and
minimum experience as determined by the board.

Understanding of the rules and regulations for school safety for the state and
school in which he works,

Knowledge of police practices in investigation and analysis of evidence
Knowledge on how to prevent fires or suppress them in the event of an outbreak
Basic security and supervision skills

Ability to react quickly and efficiently in the event of an emergency
Demonstrated ability to work confidentially and successfully with children and
adults and has sensitivity to cultural diversity

. Be atleast 21 years of age

Not have been released or discharged under any other than honorable
discharge from any of the armed forces of the United States

Be a Citizen of the United States

Not have been convicted of or pleaded guilty to or entered a plea of nolo
contendere to any felony charge or to any violation of any federal or state laws
or city ordinances relating to force, violence, theft, dishonesty, gambling, liquor
or controlled substance.

Superintendent of Schools and Building Principals

The position of School Resource/Attendance Officer is one that creates a link between

law enforcement and the school, school administration, teachers, parents, and most
importantly, the students. The School Resource/Attendance Officer has a tremendous
opportunity to be a positive role model for the youth they come in contact with regarding
every aspect of education. The School Resource/Attendance Officer will work as a
liaison in collaboration with the school and the community. -

PERFORMANCE RESPONSIBILITIES:

1.

Confers with appropriate district personnel in investigating all truancy and residency issues making the
necessary home calls’fhome visits

Advises parents of their legal responsibility to ensure school aftendance as required by law

Handles court matters pertaining to attendance problems; prepares necessary reports; and attends pre-trial
conferences and/or court sessions as required

Establishes and maintains a close partnership with the school administrators at the Shaner, Hess, and
Davies buildings in order to provide for a safe school environment.

Assists school administrators in emergency crisis planning and building security matters.

Provides workshops and training for school personnel as necessary

)
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7. Works with guidance counselors and other support staff to assist students and to provide services to
students involved in situations where school policies have been violated and where referrals to service
agencies are necessary.

8. Assists in all conflict resolution efforts as necessary with appropriate building administration

9. Be visible within the school community. Attends and participates in school functions as necessary. Build
working relationship with each school's staff as well as with student and parent groups

10. Acts as a liaison to local and county authorities

11. The SRAO will assist and coordinate monthly emergency management drills at each school from
September through June.

12. Performs other related duties as may be assigned by the Superintendent or building Administrator as may
be related to this position

TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT: Ten-month employee. Salary to be determined by the board of education.

EVALUATION: Performance of this job will be evaluated annually in accordance with provisions of the
board's policy on evaluation of noncertified personnel.

BOARD APPROVAL DATE:

Page 2 of 2
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HAMILTON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT

JOB DESCRIPTION
TITLE: GIFTED & TALENTED TEACHER
QUALIFICATIONS: 1. Valid New Jersey Teaching / Educational Services Certificate(s)
2. Demonstrates knowledge of subject specialty and effective teaching methods
3. Ability to maintain a positive learing environment
4. Strong interpersonal and communication skills
REPORTS TO: Building Principatl and/or Director of Curriculum & Instruction
JOB GOAL: To provide guidance and instructional experiences for all students that are

academically and developmentally appropriate in an effort to capitalize on each
child’s individual talent while enhancing the curriculum & instruction where
appropriate for students that have been identified as gifted.

PERFORMANCE RESPONSIBILITIES:

1. Understands theory, research, instructional strategies and educational practices necessary to developing
and sustaining classroom-based opportunities for advanced student learning.

2. Creates an environment in which the students can use their strengths, explore their personal and
interpersonal development, risk new areas of thought and action and feel challenged.

3. Nurtures creativity in all its aspects of thinking, feeling, intuiting, and expressing talent through products.

4. Works in conjunction with the regular classroom teachers to provide instruction in higher level thinking
skills and problem solving skills for all students that are intellectually challenging.

5. Assists the building administration and the Director of Curriculum & Instruction in the identification of
gifted students.

6. In cooperation with the regular classroom teacher, provides in-class support services to
identified gifted students and serves as a resource in providing materials, methods and ideas for

gifted students in the mainstream.
7. Communicétes frequently and regularly with parents of the gifted students.

8. Develops lesson plans and instructional materials into learning experiences to best utilize the available
time for instruction, inclusive of providing group, individualized or small group instruction in an effort to
adapt the curriculum to the needs of each student as indicated in Gifted Student's Education Plan (where

applicable).

9. Assists with the development of curriculum based modules designed to capitalize on students’ talents
and supports their implementation in the School-Wide Enrichment Program.

10. Evaluates academic and social growth of students inclusive of keeping appropriate records and preparing
progress reports as necessary.
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11. Maintains professional competence and continuous improvement through professional development,
administrative observations and individual professional development plan.

- 12. Administers student assessment instruments in accordance with district testing policy and programs,
interpret the results and plan instruction accordingly.

13. Upholds and enforces school rules, administrative regulations and Board policies.
14. Participates in common planning, committees and the sponsorship of pupil activities as assigned.

15. Performs other duties within the scope of his/her employment and certification as may be assigned.

TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT: Ten-months
SALARY: Salary to be determined by the Board of Education.

EVALUATION:  Performance of this job will be evaluated annually in accordance with state law and the
- provisions of the board's policy on evaluation of certified staff.

BOARD APPROVED DATE:
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HAMILTON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT

JOB DESCRIPTION
TITLE: SPEECH LANGUAGE SPECIALIST
QUALIFICATIONS: 1. Valid New Jersey Speech Language Specialist Standard Certificate
Certificate of Clinical Competence in Speech Language Pathology (CCC-SLP),
preferred ,
3. Demonstrated knowledge of subject specialty and effective teaching
methods

4. Ability to maintain a positive learning environment
5. Strong interpersonal and communication skills

REPORTS TO: Building Principal and / or Supervisor of Special Education

JOB GOAL: To provide a program and an environment favorable to learning, personal growth,

personal safety and welfare; to establish effective rapport with pupils, to teach pupils
so that they develop skills, attitudes and knowledge needed to provide a good
foundation for continued education; to maintain good relationships with parents and
with other staff members.

PERFORMANCE RESPONSIBILITIES:

1.

>~

Assess students' communication skills (e.g. articulation, fluency, voice, expressive and receptive language,
etc.) for the purpose of identifying communication disorders, determining program eligibility and developing
recommendations for therapy.

Collaborate with a variety of groups and/or individuals (e.g. parents, teachers, paraprofessionals, Child Study
Team members, administration, other professionals, efc.) for the purpose of communicating information,
resolving issues and providing services in compliance with established guidelines.

Coordinate meetings and processes for eligible students (e.g. testing/screening, IEPs, parent conferences,
pre-referral staffing, etc.) for the purpose of presenting evaluation results, developing therapy plans, and/or
providing training to parents/students/staff.

Develop therapy plans, interventions and/or educational materials for the purpose of minimizing the adverse |
impact of communication disorders in compliance with regulatory requirements.

Instruct assigned support staff for the purpose of providing information on communicative disorders, use of
assistive devices and feeding techniques and/or implementing prescribed therapy plans.

Instruct eligible students in the use of appropriate communication technologies (e.g. hearing aids, FM
systems, augmentative communication devices, etc.) for the purpose of minimizing the adverse educational
impact of communication disorders in accordance with established guidelines and legal requirements.

Interpret medical reports within the scope of Speech/Language Pathologist's experience and goals for the

77



8.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

purpose of providing information and/or ensuring that therapy/intervention plans are appropriate.

Maintain files and/or records (e.g. progress reports, activity logs, SEMI billing information, therapy plans,
required documentation, screening results, etc.) for the purpose of ensuring the availability of information as
required for reference and/or compliance.

Participate in meetings, workshops, and seminars (e.g. fraining, [EPs, team meetings, etc.) for the purpose of
conveying and/or gathering information.

Provide speech and language therapy to students for the purpose of minimizing the adverse impact of speech
and language disorders on student success.

Research resources and methods (e.g. intervention and therapy techniques, assessment tools and methods,
community resources, etc.) for the purpose of determining the appropriate approach for addressing students'
needs.

Respond to inquiries (e.g. parents, teachers, staff, students, etc.) for the purpose of providing information
and/or referral as appropriate.

Uphold and enforce school rules, administrative regulations and Board policies.
Participate in curriculum development and common planning time as assigned.
Participate in faculty committees and the sponsorship of pupil activities as assigned.

Perform other duties within the scope of his/her employment and certification as may be assigned.

TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT: Ten months

SALARY: Salary to be determined by the Board of Education.

EVALUATION: Performance of this job will be evaluated annually in accordance with state law and

the provisions of the board's policy on evaluation of certified staff.

BOARD APPROVED DATE:
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HAMILTON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUCATION
WILLIAM DAVIES MIDDLE SCHOOL-ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
1876 DR. DENNIS FOREMAN DRIVE
MAYS LANDING, NEW JERSEY 08330

Marylynn Stecher : Dana Kozak : Mary Ellen Tantum
Supervisor of Special Education Special Education Coach Administrative Assistant
609.476.6313 609.476.6107 609.476.6314

Proposal for School Age Autism Class

TO: Dr. Michelle Cappelluti, Superintendent of Schools

FROM: Marylynn Stecher, Supervisor of Special Education
Dana Kozak, Special Education Coach

C: Dan Smith, Business Administrator

DATE: April 29, 2013

RATIONALE:

A two year strategic plan was proposed for our Autism program during the 2012-2013 school year. In the
first year of the program, the preschool aged autism class was implemented at the Hess School. Seven to
eight students were serviced in the program throughout the year. In the 2013-2014 school year, several of
these students wili age out of the preschool program and move to the Shaner School. In addition, new
students will age into the preschool program. Our current projections are that the preschool autism
program will start the year with 6 students. We will have 6 students that could be best served in an
autism class at the Shaner School. This winter when it was determined that we would be unabie to hire an
additional teacher, we proposed placing the autistic students in the self-contained class with the extra
support of an additional teacher for half the day. However, at this time the numbers seem to warrant an

additional class.

IMPORTANT CONSIDERATIONS:
1. This can be done without hiring an additional teacher due to the fact that one less special
education teacher will be necessary in the preschool program for the 2013-2014 school year.
2. Since this would be a ‘new’ position, despite the fact that we do not need to hire an additional
teacher, the position will need to be posted. It can be posted internally.
3. Weare actively working to have one of our students in an out of district placement return for the
school age program.
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State of New Jersey
Department of Education
Atlantic County Office
6260 Old Harding Highway
Mays Landing, New Jersey 08330
(609} 625-0004
fax (609) 625-6539
www.aclink org/education

Chris Christie, Governor Christopher D. Cerf, Commlssloner
Kim Guadagno, Lt. Governor Thomas 1. Dowd, Inbarim Executive County Superintendent
April 29,2013

Michelle M. Capelluti, Superintendent
Hamilton Township School District
1876 Dr, Dennis Foreman Drive

Mays Landing, New Jersey 08330

RE:  APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CONTRACT: Daniel M. Smith, Business Adminjstrator,
Hamilton Township School District

Dear Ms. Capelluti,

I have reviewed Daniel M. Smith’s proposed employment contract in accordance with NJA.C.
6A:23A-3.1. I have determined that the provisions of the proposed contract are in compliance
with current regulations. Therefore, I approve this contract for the period of July 1, 2013
through June 30, 2014.

This contract must now be approved by the district Board of Education, Iask that you submit
to my aitention a signed copy of this contract and a copy of the minutes (affixed with a raised
seal) indicating the resolution approving Daniel M, Smith’s contract,

Please be reminded that the contract for this position must be submitted annually to the
executive county superintendent for review and approval prior to board approval,

Thomas J Dowd
Interim Executive County Superintendent of Schools

cc Lisa Cimino, Executive County School Business Administrator
President, Board of Education, Hamilton Township School District
Danje] M. Smith

Y



